Passing Pattern Anthology

Markus Walter

December 26, 2024



The latest revision can be found at https://houseofsuns.org/ppa/ppa.html.

N0l

The Passing Pattern Anthology is licensed under a Creative Commons Attribution-ShareAlike
4.0 International License (see http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-sa/4.0/).


https://houseofsuns.org/ppa/ppa.html
http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-sa/4.0/

Contents

7. SIteswaps| .. o. .. Lo e e e e viii
8. Passing pattern families and further comments|. . . . . . .. . ... ... ... .. viii

1.3.2. Why not family| . . . . . . .. .. . oo 8
1.3.3. Zaps| . . . . . . . e 9
1.3.4. Non-default rhythm| . . . . .. ... ... ... o000 10

gg 27
2.1. 5 clubsl . . . . . e e 27
BT _WVamous . . . - - o o o e 27
ZZ6clubsl . . . . 27
B2 _WVarmous . . . - - o o e e 27



Contents

B3 Tclubsl . . . 28
B3T Feedd . . . .. ..o 28
T2 VT T 28

.......................................... 28
|2.4.1. Various circular patterns| . . . . . . . ... oo 28

a9 clubsl . . . . 29
Bl Basic Teeds] « « « « « « « o e e e e 29
BE2 TFeedsl . . . . . . 29
BB3Pulsars . . - . o oo 29
12.5.4. Various circular patterns| . . . . . .. ... Lo 30

2.6. 10 clubsl . . . . . .. 30

jousfeedsl. . . . . . .. 30

[2.6.2. Various circular patterns| . . . . . . . .. ... oo 31

3. 4 jugglers| 31
3.1. 12 clubsl . . . . o 31
...................................... 31

- oo 31

4.1. 10 clubsl . . . . o 32
2 O Y/ o 32

E2T2clubsl - - - o 32
EZI Varous . - - - o o oot e 32

EST5cubsl - - - o o 33
E3TVarmous . - - - o v oot e e 33

5. 6 jugg 33
b.1. 18 clubsl . . . . . . 33
...................................... 33

rl ’_ L 33

6.1. 3nclubsl . . . . . . 33
6. 1.1 Feastsl. . . . . . . . . . 33

[ll. Walking Patterns| 35
gg 37

(1. 3clubsl . . . o 37
[T Varfousl . . - -« o o o oo 37

2 ACcTubsl - . . . o 37
M2 Varfousl . . - - . o o o e 37

S gg 37

8. 1. 6 clubdl . . . . . 37

...................................... 37

82. O clubs . . . . . . 37
82.1. Variousl . . . . . . . . . e 37

B3 T0clubsl - . . . o o o 39
8.3.1. Variousl . . . . . . . .. L e 39

0. 7 jugglers 40

9.1. 11 clubsl . . . . o 40
O.1.1. Variousl . . . . . . . . . 40

9.2. 12 clubsl . . . . . L 40
0.2.1. Variousl . . . . . . . . . e 40



Contents

[I1l. Manipulator Patterns| 53
12.3 jugglers| 55
12.1.041 clubs| . . . . . . 55
12.1.1. Exchange patterns|. . . . . . . . . . .00 55
[12.2.6 clubsl . . . . . . e 55
[12.2.1. Exchange patterns|. . . . . . . . . . . . . 55
[12.3.641 clubs] . . . . . . 55
55

It 56

112.3.3. Exchange patterns|. . . . . . . . . ... .. ... ... .. .. . ... 57
[12.4. 741 clubg| 58
58

59

59

59

59

60

60

|13.1.2. Lazy patterns| . . . . . .. . ... L o o 60
[13.2.742 clubs| . . . . . . 60
2. 60

61

[13.3.1. Exchange patterns|. . . . . . . . . .. ... . ... 61
[13.4.941 clubs] . . . . . . 61
4.1, i 61

65

65

67

13.5.1. Ambled-V family|] . . . .. ... ... oo oo oo 67
13.6. 1141 clubsl. . . . . . . .o 69
[[3:6.1. Exchange patterns|. . . . . . .« vt vt vttt e 69

4 gglers| 69
14.1.641 clubs| . . . . . o o 69
14.1.1. Variousl . . . . . . . .. L 69
14.2.64+3 clubs| . . . . L 69
MAZT Lazy Pattorns] - - - o o o oo, 69
114.2.2. Various| . . . . . . . ..o 69
[14.3.7+3 clubs| . . . . .. 70
[A3TVATOUs - -+« o v oo e e e e e e e 70
........................................ 70
MEZTVAIOUS - -« « « o v o et e e e e e e e 70

iii



Contents

14.5.1042 clubs|. . . . . . ..o 71
T45T Variousl . . . . . . . . . oo 71

14.6. 1241 clubs|. . . . . . . ..o 71
[4.6. 1. Variousl . . . . . . . . ..o i 71

15.6 jugglers 72
15.1.1242 clubs] . . . . . . .. 72
...................................... 72

0 gg 72
16.1.1243 clubs|. . . . . . . . .o 72
...................................... 72

17.20 jugglers 72
17.1.24412 clubs . . . . . ... 72
...................................... 72

[IV. Additional Topics| 75
[I8.Interfaces| 77
. Programmin 78
19.1. Period five patterns (6 clubs)| . . . . . ... ... ... 0o L 78
19.2. Period five patterns (7 clubs)l . . . .. .. ... ... oo o000 o 81
19.3. Period three patterns (5 clubs)|. . . . . .. ... .. ... .. ... 0 L. 82
19.4. Period three patterns (6 clubs)|. . . . . . .. ... ... ... . 00 0. 83
19.5. Period three patterns (7 clubs)|. . . . . . . . .. . ... o 83
19.6. Period seven patterns (7 clubs)l . . . . ... ... o oo 000000 84
119.6.1. Variant Al 84

19.7.5. Persil Mega Pearls|. . . . . . . ... ... oo 86
19.7.6. Skip and Hop feed|. . . . . . . . . . . .. o 87
19.7.7.La Vache Qui Rit| . . . . .. . ... . o o 87




Introduction
1. Notation

The most important part are the throws so we start with how they are written down.

Self throws are denoted by s or in the verbose variant s (with s being equal to s'). The
superscript n denotes how long the throw has to fly and most of the time denotes the best
number of spins to use. The common s is equivalent to a throw of a three club cascade,
while s2 is caught with the same hand as it is thrown (a heff).

Zips (or hand-acrosses) are denoted by z. This is kind of a degenerate self and equivalent
to s~L.

Holds where the club is not throw but kept in the hand are denoted by h. This is also a
degenerate self and equivalent to s°. (To keep it interesting and not mess up the timing it
is advised to do a flip instead of simply holding the club in the hand.)

Passes are denoted by p and can possess various additional attributes. Like selves they
can have an superscript p™ denoting higher throws, where p is equal to p!, again often
indicating that n spins are good. Additionally the can have a subscript px denoting the
juggler to which to pass (in this case X). So a general pass looks like this: p% . Note that

p¥ is a zap or joe pass.

Furthermore there are some additional instructions that are for manipulator patterns.

First the passes can not only have their height as superscript, but also the juggler from
which the pass originates. Thus a general pass actually looks like this: pé’".

Manipulated throws or subtitutes are denoted by m})f. This means taking a club from X
and giving it to Y. This can be shortened to my if the source is implied by context. They
are listed at the time, where the take-out is made.

Intercepts are denoted by 1‘)}5 This means taking a club from X and becoming juggler Y;
in turn juggler Y takes the manipulator position. They are listed at the time, where the
catch is made.

Carrys are denoted by c)}f. This is like a substitute, but the manipulator is already holding
the club (happens after an intercept). So the manipulator virtually takes a club from X
and gives it to Y. They are listed at the time, where the hand-in is made.

Throws can have one or two dots above them (p or p), to signal that they are being
manipulated. In the case of two dots the corresponding club is not held by the juggler but
already in the hands of the manipulator (happens with carries).

2. How to use
The jugglers are denoted by capital letters, most of the time consecutively starting at A.
Each pattern has first some general information given as a structured list. Each possible entry
in this list is described in detail in the next section.
How to start each pattern can either be described in the structured list, or via one or more
starting diagrams like the following.

Uy XB

+

wies

Each shape describes the corresponding juggler. For each juggler the number of clubs in each
hand, starting hand, starting offset and magicality is displayed. In this case A has two clubs in
the right hand and zero clubs in the left hand. She starts with the right hand (indicated by the



Introduction

small dot on a right hand club) on beat zero. Now B has one club in the right hand and two
clubs in the left hand. She starts with the left hand, but 3/2 beats later than the first juggler
which is A (denoted by the fraction next to the starting hand indication dot). The club in B’s
right hand is magic (indicated by the striped pattern), that is it always does the same throw
and can be color-coded.

Afterwards there is most of the time either a causal diagram or for dynamic patterns (where
the jugglers move around) a table. Both are explained below.

3. Points of interest
sequence The sequence of throws each juggler has to perform. This does not indicate how to
start the pattern.

global This is the global four-handed siteswap of the pattern. This is used for static
asynchronuous patterns.

local This is the local siteswap of the pattern accompanying a global siteswap. Subscripts
indicate the starting positions of the different jugglers. So than in 47p65 the
juggler A starts with a 7 while B starts with a 6.

préchac This is the préchac notation of the pattern. This is used for static synchronuous
patterns. Subscripts indicate the starting positions of the different jugglers. So
than in 44pp3 the juggler A starts with a 4p while B starts with a 3.

type If not already indicated by the name of the pattern or the section this gives the
family this pattern belongs to. They are explained in section

start How to start this pattern. If no explicit starting diagram is given, there exists
one for the general type of passing pattern this pattern belongs to or one covering
the entire section and here you find the information building one for this specific
pattern. If we have A: L1+%/R2 then this says, that juggler A has one club in
her left hand and two clubs in her right hand. Furthermore she starts with the left
hand (since it comes first) and half a beat later (that’s the +%) More than one
start can be given.

throws This specifies how the throws should be thrown. Which spin and whether passes
should be crossing or straight. If nothing is said passes are straight with a single
spin.

preparation Here are references to patterns which are similar but easier and hence can be used
for preparation.

symbols Explains the meanings of additional symbols like asterisk which appear as super-
scripts or subscripts.

color coding Groups the clubs so that all clubs of one color have the same throws happening to
them. This is done by associating colors (or in mathematicians terms numbers) to
each throw of the sequence of the pattern.

For example the instruction p; s2 z3 p3 s2 p1 tells you that there are three colors
(say red, green, and blue). The first and last pass are done by a red club, the selfs
are done by green clubs and the zip together with the following pass are done by
the blue clubs.

interface Patterns with equal interface are compatible and may be juggled against each other.
The interface describes on which beats what happens. If nothing special happens
(e.g. a self) a o is notated. If a pass is caught by oneself this is marked with an O.
If a pass lands with the partner this is marked by an X. And if the preceding two
coincide they fuse to an ®. For asynchronuous patterns the indications alternate
between persons (so there can never be a ®). Furthermore for many asynchronuous

vi



4. Causal diagrams

patterns the interface consists of two repeating halves where the second half switches
the roles (i.e. O and X swap); in these cases the second half is omitted and replaced
by *H (meaning O X e X O @ equals O X ). However if an asynchronuous pattern
does not specify " it will be asymmetric with the two jugglers doing different
things so that the correct halves of two patterns with this interface have to be
joined to give another working pattern. Note that the interface may be rotated in
relation to the other presentations of the pattern.

transition Specifically for manipulator patterns this gives the information to which position
each juggler transitions after one round of the pattern.

This is especially useful for practice as this information can simply be read back-
wards as instruction for how to turn back one round.

hint Gives hints how to juggle or understand the pattern. For example mnemonics to
remember the actions.

remark Gives miscalleanous information pertaining to the pattern.

4. Causal diagrams
These represent the throws of all jugglers by arrows; one row for each juggler. In the rows the
hands are listed as R and L. An arrow starts, where a club is thrown. However it does not end
where the club lands. Instead it ends where the hand is freed.

A different way to think about this is, that every hand is holding a club and never releasing
it. The passed clubs are now bounced off the hands — never being grabbed, instead being hit
like baseballs. Then the causal diagrams give the actual paths of the clubs in the air.

Here is an example.
I

PN I PN
B: R<«—L R L—R 1+ L<+—R L R— L

I
|
A: R L R L+=—R E‘A R<+—1L
I
I
!

Note that crossing passes are blue. Furthermore hurries, where one hand throws twice are
marked red (not shown). Arrows representing empty hands are dotted.

5. Notes on dynamic patterns
Moving patterns are mostly described by using tables like the following. However some static
patterns are also described with these tables (but then of course no change of position happens).
A:pp -pc -pp -— B
B:ipa- - -pa-—C
- o-pa- - -— A
Each row describes one juggler, named at the start of the row. Then the throws each juggler

performs are listed. Finally the transition for each juggler is indicated with an arrow. In this
case A becomes B, B becomes C and C becomes A after six beats. The corresponding walking
paths are given in the starting diagram.

6. Notes on manipulator patterns

Manipulator patterns are described quite similar to walking patterns, but their tables additionally
include manipulation instructions like the following.

Arpp - - -pp - - - =B
B:pa - § _pas§8 . —A
M:mg mg ig cg—>M

First note, that selfes if uninteresting are replaced by underscores for readability and second
note that the manipulator line contains blanks, which most of the time are used to prepare
the next move or are otherwise spent waiting. Furthermore we give some general hints on
manipulator patterns.

vii



Introduction

¢ Interactions are generally with opposite hands. A club which is thrown by a right hand is
by default taken with the left hand. A club is put into a left hand by default from a right
hand.

e A consequence of this is that by default most manipulations are followed by a zip.

 Intercepts are generally done on a pelf (i.e. a non-rotating floaty self), although preferences
vary.

o If a pattern requires, that the first throw has to be manipulated and this throw is from a
hand with more than one club the general protocol is that the manipulator holds this club
instead at the beginning.

An alternative is to do a round of the unmanipulated base pattern.

Finally one technical detail about the manipulator notation. Let Anne be juggler M and Ben
be juggler Y. The intercept z{,( by manipulator M imediately switches the roles of M and Y.
So that after the intercept Anne is juggler Y and Ben is juggler M. This is accompanied by a
relabeling of clubs. All clubs Anne has are relabeled to belong to position Y, whereas one of
Ben’s clubs is relabeled to belong to the manipulator position M. Almost always this causes
Ben to still hold a second club still owned by Y which he then has to carry.

7. Siteswaps

A four-handed siteswap assumes that the four hands throw in regular beats. So that the sequence
right hand of A, right hand of B, left hand of A, left hand of B repeats infinitely with beats
being equally spaced in time. A number now says in how many beats a club is thrown again.
This means a 4 is a hold, since the next throw will be by the same hand with nothing else to do
for the hand in between.

8. Passing pattern families and further comments
e Feed: A feed is a multi-person pattern, where one person is the feeder and everybody else
is feedee. Every feedee passes to the feeder. The feeder alternates between the feedees
with her passes.

We give the general starting diagram for feeds with three and four persons as these are the
most common ones; more feedees can be added in the obvious manner.

XD |@x
e

BES

e Circular patterns: A circular pattern is pretty much self-describing. The general starting
diagram is as follows (with three jugglers on the left and in general with n jugglers on the

G R p
D) ¢ X0
G |F. W

e Feast: A feast is a special circular pattern. Each juggler switches partner with each pass
(including herself — meaning, that some of the passes are converted to selfs).

viii



8. Passing pattern families and further comments

Pulsar: A pulsar is a circular pattern based on a specific passing pattern. This pattern is
converted into a feed by alternating the passes to the feedees. Now the feeder changes every
two (or in general n — 1, where n is the number of jugglers) passes in a clockwise direction.
The feeders alternate feeding the feedees in a clockwise and anticlockwise manner.

Jim’s: A Jim’s variant of a pattern means that one passer throws always straight and
the other always crosses, but both keep the original sequence of throws. This frequently
causes mismatches with the hands, which are compensated by hurries.

Martin’s: A Martin’s variant of a pattern means that one passer throws always straight and
the other always crosses, but both keep the original sequence of throws. This frequently
causes mismatches with the hands, which are compensated by extra zips (which are
disregarded concerning the originial sequence).

on socks: An on socks variant of a manipulator pattern is done by adding a person. Now
when normally becoming the manipulator you instead become the on socks person. As
on socks person you run around the pattern and become manipulator after an additional
cycle.






Part 1.

Static Patterns






1. 2 jugglers
The general starting diagram for this section looks as follows (of course number of clubs and
such has to be adjusted to the particular pattern).

“x B

1.1. 4 clubs

1.1.1. Zaps

552

sequence: p? z p° interface: O X &K (async)

global: 552 R . " It . .
local: 452p5 PR W \
start: A: R1/L1; B: R1+3/L1 \ /) \ 1\« S/ \ "
throws: A crossing; B straight B: R L<—R | L R=—L
1.1.2. Various

Inverted parsnip

sequence: pzzp z start: A: R1/L1; B: R1+%/L1

global: 77222 throws: A straight singles; B crossing singles
local: 4722572 interface: O X ee e (async)

I
A R+—L<+—R L<+-R L<+R<—-L R<—L

R<—1L R<«—L<«—R

L<—R L+«—R-<—L

1.2. 5 clubs
1.2.1. Basics

1-count (5 clubs)

sequence: p° interface: Ok (async)
global: 5 R ‘
local: 2pBb5 L
start: A: R2/L1; B: R1+%/L1 \ / \« /
throws: A crossing; B straight

1.2.2. Various

Kraken
sequence: ppp z throws: A, B crossing

schac: 43p3pp3pl
préchac: 43p3pp3p L Re—L

Gx B¢ TIONX T

S

B: L<+<—R
Parsnip
sequence: p p z p z start: A: R2/L1; B: Rl—l—%/Ll
global: 77722 throws: A crossing; B straight
local: 4772572 interface: O X O e e (async)

I
AR L<+—R L<+«—R L R<+—L R<—L

B: R<«—1L R L R L<+<—R L R<«—1L



1. 2 jugglers

Hop

sequence: p s z

global: 726

local: 4p762

start: A: R2/L1; B: R1+%/L1
throws: A crossing; B straight

Killer bunny

sequence: p? h's

global: 456

local: 45456

start: A: R2/L1; B: R1+3 /L1
throws: A crossing; B straight

Glass elevator

sequence: p2 z h

global: 942

local: 49254

start: A: R2/L1; B: R1+3/L1; A converts
the first zip into a hold

throws: A crossing doubles; B straight dou-
bles

interface: O e e (async)

Flipalot

sequence: phphpzh
global: 7742744

local: 5474745724

I
AR L R L R<«~L R _L

663

sequence: s s p-
global: 663
local: 46653
start: A: R1/L1; B: R2+3/L1

throws: A straight; B crossing

remark: Be careful not to fall into 64645.

1.2.3. Zaps

First zap

sequence: s s p’ h h
global: 64645

local: 4544566

1

56662

sequence: p’ sz ss
global: 56662
local: 4562566

interface:

A: R

interface: O e e X (async)

AR L R—1L R

I
L+==R L 1

" R=—1L
I

above: theory; below: working start
I

A: R L R

start: A: R2/L1; B: R1+%/L1
throws: A straight singles; B crossing singles
interface: OXeeO e ek (async)

L+—R

interface: O e e (async)
I

A R—L—R L-—>R—1L

NN N

B: R L—»Rg‘»L R—L R

-

start: A: R2/L1; B: R1+%/L1
throws: A crossing; B straight
interface: O eee e (async)

R L

R— L —

start: A: R2/L1; B: R1+1/L1
throws: A crossing; B straight
interface: O eee ek (async)



1.2. 5 clubs

Argonaut
sequence: s2 z pY interface: O e e (async)
global: 852 T L
local: 48255 ArR=—L R L=—R L
start: A: R1/L1; B: R2+3 /L1 / \ -/ \
throws: A crossing; B straight B R LxzR L Ra—L |,
Inverse Argonaut
sequence: s? p z interface: O e X (async)
global: 825 o Lo et
local: 4p852 AR L<—R L R<—1L
start: A: R2/L1; B: R1+3 /L1 \ /! \ /
throws: A straight; B crossing B: R LR L __R-L
Nestor
sequence: p? p? p? z s? throws: A crossing; B straight
global: 58552 color coding: p? p(l) p(l) 79 s%; 1 pass; 2 heff
local: 4552585 interface: O X e X e (async)
start: A: R2/L1; B: R1+1/L1 ‘
/\ | /\
L<—R L
\ \ / / A \ \ N/ / / A \ \
\_/' V
7772255
sequence: ppz p° pz p° throws: A crossing zaps, straight singles; B
global: 7772255 straight zaps, crossing singles
local: 577255725 interface: O X OXO e e (async)
start: A: R2/L1; B: R1+1/L1 ‘
L<+—R L R L<+—R L
Theseus
sequence: p? p® p° z p® s2 p° start: A: R2/L1; B: Rl—}—%/Ll
global: 5558552 throws: A crossing; B straight
local: 455525585 ‘ interface: OX O e O X e (async)
/—\f /'\
\/\ \/ /\/ A \/\ \/ /\/ /\ '\
\/ \-/V
Heffalot
sequence: s2 52 zpYs?z 3z start: A: R2/L1; B: Rl—}—%/Ll
global: 8882225 throws: A crossing; B straight
local: 588245822 ,interface: Oeeeeee(async)
P m \ T
A:R L<—R-—1L L R<~—L<«—R L R<~—1L

/ \ /
B: R L+—R L R+~=—L<+—R 3 : 3
~_ >x o ~_ ! ~_ >x o



1. 2 jugglers

97522

sequence: p p? z p z throws: A crossing zaps, straight singles,
global: 97522 crossing doubles; B straight zaps, crossing sin-
local: 4952572 gles, straight doubles

start: A: R2/L1; B: Rl—}—%/Ll interface: OX O e e (async)

I
AAR_ L+—R L<+R _L_ R«-L R=<L
I
I
‘
B: LR ! L“R
‘

1.2.4. Why not family
Why not (5 club)

sequence: p s z s2 z throws: A straight; B crossing
global: 78622 color coding: p; s1 z2 s% z1; 1 pass; 2 heff
local: 4762582 interface: O eee e (async)

start: A: R2/L1; B: R1+3/L1 ‘
AR_ L<+R L<“R L

\-/v V
Not Why (5 club)
sequence: p z s z s2 throws: A straight; B crossing
global: 86722 color coding: p1 z1 s1 22 sg; 1 pass; 2 heff
local: 4872562 interface: O eee e (async)

start: A: R2/L1; B: R1+3/L1 ‘
/'\A |
A: R L+«—R L<>R L R<+—1L R-<—1L

N

B: R-<—1L R L<+—>R " R-<—1L

1.2.5. Asymmetric patterns

Skip

sequence: A: pzz/ B: pss interface: OXeeee (async)

global: 772626 |

local: A: 722 / B: 766 A Rz=L<~2R L= R~<TL . L
start: A: R1/L1; B: R2+3/L1 1 ]
throws: A straight; B crossing R L—R T’ L R—1L

558444

sequence: A: p’ s2h / B: p’hh start: A: R2/L1; B: Rl—l—%/Ll

global: 558444 throws: A crossing zaps; B straight zaps
local: A: 584 / B: 544 interface: OXeeee (async)

I
AR 17 R "L R™ L

\/

]
I
I

B: R L R:L R L
I



1.3. 6 clubs

1.3. 6 clubs
1.3.1. Basics

4-count (6 clubs)
sequence: p s s s

préchac: 5p3p333 >< N
start: A: R2/L1; B: R2/L1

interface: ® eee (sync)

3-count (6 clubs)
sequence: p s s

préchac: 5p3p33 ><
start: A: R2/L1; B: R2/L1

color coding: pj s2 s2; 1 pass; 2 self
interface: ® e e (sync)

2-count (6 clubs)

sequence: p s

préchac: 4p3p3 ’ >< N
start: A: R2/L1; B: R2/L1

interface: ® e (sync)

1-count (6 clubs)

sequence: p interface: ® (sync)

préchac: 5p3p |

start: A: R2/L1; B: R2/L1 AR B .
remark: Switch to [synchronous 1-count (6| >< | >< /E(‘
by throwing a double. B:R LB

synchronous 1-count (6 clubs)
sequence: p+p
start: A: R2/L2; B: R1/L1

remark: Switch to [1-count (6 clubs)| (1.3.1) ) \ L L L

by throwing a double. B: R R R

pass pass self (6 clubs) ‘

sequence: p p s 4R L Rl R L

préchac: 4p3p3p3 ! N

start: A: R2/L1; B: R2/L1 XX XX e
BBR L R—L R L—1

color coding: p; p1 s2; 1 pass; 2 self
interface: ® ® e (sync)

Chocolate bar

sequence: p p s s )
préchac: 4p3p3p33 ’ !

start: A: R2/L1; B: R2/L1 ' >< >< | >< ><

interface: ® ® e e (sync)

Bookends
sequence: pp s p s start: A: R2/L1; B: R2/L1
préchac: 4p3p3p33p3 interface: @ ® e ® e (sync)

A R LXRHLXRHI%XR L—R L— B
R L rR—1 RrR—1 ®R L—RrR L *
Inverted bookends

sequence: pssp s start: A: R2/L1; B: R2/L1
préchac: 5p3p333p3 interface: ®e® e e (sync)



1. 2 jugglers

Countdown
sequence: pssSSpsSSPSPPSpPSS
préchac: 4p3p3333p333p33p3p33p33

A: R

L—R—L—R L—R—L

X

L—R—L—R L—R—L

B: R

1.3.2. Why not family

Why not

sequence: p s p s? z

global: 78627

local: Ap7607582

start: A: R2/L2; B: R1+3/L1

A ><I><

start: A: R2/L1; B: R2/L1
interface: ®®o®oo®ooo®oo®o(sync)
L—R

L—R—1
>< [ /ﬁ
<

I
|
— R L—'R—'lr
I

R— L

remark: Commonly the A/B start is used
since it has no offset for A, however this causes
an imbalance of starting clubs.

throws: A, C straight; B, D crossing

start: C: R2/L1; D: R24+1/L1 . interface: OXee e (async)
/\\ P
AR L—R_ L+ L R—L R+ L R,
RiL L—R ' L+R L R— L~ -
N
: PN
R L<R R— L R<~—L — I
! ~
R L—R TR, 1 R—L R=+1L |, -

Not Why

sequence: p s2 pPzs

global: 72867

local: A708723D6

start: A: R2/L2; B: R1+3 /L1
start: C: R2/L1; D: R2+1/L1

A: R L R+—L

R—

C: R

Maybe

sequence: pp sz s
global: 78672
local: 4762587

B: R L R L<+—>R .
\_/ |

I
L<+-R L~ R_L
I
I

N T NI

L R L

remark: No start is really satisfactory. For a
third variant B can do heff zip instead of wait
self.

throws: A, C crossing; B, D straight

O X eee X (async)

interface:

start: A: R2/L1; B: R2+1/L1

throws: A straight; B crossing

interface: O e O e e (async)
PR

R<—1L R L

~_



1.3.3. Zaps

75666

sequence: pssp’s

global: 75666

local: 4766356

start: A: R2/L1; B: R2+3/L1

A: R

L—R—L R—L

Y

B: R L—R L—

75756

sequence: p p s pO p0

global: 75756

local: 4776555

start: A: R2/L1; B: R2+1/L1

|
|

L
|
|
|

1.3. 6 clubs

throws: A straight singles, crossing zaps; B
crossing singles, straight zaps
interface: O X e e e X (async)

R—L—R L—

RA‘»L

R— L R—L-71»>

throws: A crossing zaps, straight singles; B
straight zaps, crossing singles
interface: O X O X e (async)

X\k XX \k\k XX

45678

sequence: p h s s2 pO

global: 45678

local: 4746585

start: A: R2/L1; B: R2+3 /L1

I
AR L R—L_ R L

|

|

o/ 7N

B: R_ L R L
~_ !
Baby dragon
sequence: p’ p s
global: 756
local: 27655
start: A: R2/L1; B: R2+3 /L1
throws: A crossing zaps, straight singles; B
straight zaps, crossing singles
Dragon
sequence: p2 pY h
global: 945
local: 49554
start: A: R2/L2; B: R1+3/L1
throws: A straight; B crossing

Why not zaps
sequence: s p° s p¥ s
global: 85566

throws: A crossing zaps, straight singles; B
straight zaps, crossing singles
interface: O X e e X (async)

interface: O X X (async)

I
AR L—R L R—1

ST

B: R L R L R L-

interface: O X e (async)

I
AR_ L R L__R L .
| 2
[
|
|
I
‘

start: A: R2/L1; B: R1+%/L2
throws: A crossing; B straight

local: 4856556 ‘ interface: O X e e e (async)

AR L—R L TR~ R— L —

\/ SN NS / \ '\
B: R —+R L—R R— —L_ .
: ~_ R

Jason
sequence: s2 p° p start: A: R2/L1; B: R1+3 /L2
global: 855 throws: A crossing; B straight

local: 28555

interface: O X e (async)



1. 2 jugglers

A R L/P_{T\L R L Y
B R L R_ L _R L. ' .
1.3.4. Non-default rhythm
Jim’s 3-count
sequence: p s s throws: A straight; B crossing
start: A: R2/L1; B: R2/L1 , color coding: pi sz s2; 1 pass; 2 self
AR R—L—R_L—R—L L-—R—L R-—>L— ,
B:R L—R—1L L——R——F:J R—L—R R—L—R®

Jim’s 2-count
sequence: p s throws: A straight; B crossing
start: A: R2/L1; B: R2/L1

A: R R—L R—
R— L L—

Jim’s 1-count
sequence: p throws: A straight; B crossing
start: A: R2/L1; B: R2/L1 ‘

A: R R L L
| N
XXX XA
B: R L L R

Brainstorm

sequence: pp s p s throws: A straight; B crossing
start: A: R2/L1; B: R2/L1

A: R R L—R R—L R R—L R— L P

%
N

I
|
L L—R L—R R L—R R—L

X X XX XA
Mild Madness
sequence: ppzspps remark: The combination p z can be con-
start: A: R2/L1; B: R2/L1 tracted severely.

throws: A straight; B crossing

|
A: R L+<R L—R L RHTL R=L R— L R L— v

| N Pie

| o
B: R L R— L R<«L R"T‘_, R L—R L<+<R L— “

|

Martin’s 1-count

sequence: ppppz remark: The combination p z can be con-
start: A: R2/L1; B: R2/L1 tracted severely.
throws: A straight; B crossing ‘
B: R I F: R L I s
Spotlight
sequence: ppzspps start: A: R2/L1; B: R2/L1

10



I
AR L+<R R—L R— L
I
>g)<: ‘
|
B: R L L— L<R R—1L
|
Reverse spotlight
sequence: ppzspps ‘
AR R=<<L R—L R— L
I
>g)< |
|
B: R L— R—1L
‘

1-count spotlight
sequence: ppzpp

I
AR L=+R L

L
SIS A X
1
|
R L L R <L I:A
‘

1-count reverse spotlight
sequence: pp zp p

R+ L

WM

|
|
L
|
:
L
T
|

Hammy
sequence: pspss
start: A: L2/R1; B: R2/L1

1.3. 6 clubs

R R—1  REL L *
start: A: R2/L1; B: R2/L1
L<R L—» L— 1

WXX)

start: A: R2/L1; B: R2/L1

R=<L L R I

L<+<R

start: A: R2/L1;
L R R<L o

)i

remark: A is harder than B

AL L—R R—L—R R—L L—R—» B
| N
X X ' X X X
BR L—R L—~R—1L R—L R—L—
|
Blinky
sequence: A: p p® / B: p’+p 4R

start: A: R2/L2; B: R1+3 /L1
throws: A straight; B crossing

1.3.5. Various

Not likely

sequence: p p? sz s

global: 96672

local: 7,96256

start: A: R2/L1; B: R2+1/L1

L-<«—R

L
w N

L

L R L

\ N
R%R/
L L

throws: A straight singles, crossing doubles;
B crossing singles, straight doubles
interface: O X e e e X (async)

S

R

L<+—>R

Maybe not

sequence: p“ spsz

global: 79662

local: 5964762

start: A: R2/L1; B: R2+3 /L1

L—R

throws: A straight singles, crossing doubles;
B crossing singles, straight doubles
interface: O e O e e (async)

11



1. 2 jugglers

Self centered

sequence: psps?pzps?z throws: A straight; B crossing

global: 778827726 remark: A comblnatlon of Why nof] (1.3:2)
local: 76578724782 and [Not Whyj m into one pattern.

start: A: R2/L1 B: R2+1 5/L1 interface: OXooOXooo%(async)

RHL

SN S

A: R LRR

Odnom

sequence: pppZhpzs throws: A straight singles, crossing doubles;
global: 9647772 B crossing singles, straight doubles

local: 494725677 interface: OX OXeee(async)

start: A: R2/L1; B: R2+1/L1

async Martin’s 1-count

sequence: ppp p z start: A: R2/L1; B: R2/L1

global: 77772 throws: A straight; B crossing

local: 774772 ‘ interface: OX O X e (async)
A R_ L+—R R__L_ R+=L _R_ _L

972
sequence: p p? z B crossing singles, straight doubles
global: 972 interface: O X e (async)

local: 4927 |
R L+=R

start: A: R1/L2; B: R2+3 /L1 A R+=—1L ‘
remark: For a relaxed pace wait for the in- W

coming passes before throwing passes back. B R L=—R | L R=—L

throws: A crossing doubles, straight singles; ‘

9797226

sequence: p2 p2zsppz throws: A straight singles, crossing doubles;
global: 9797226 B crossing singles, straight doubles

local: 499265772 interface: OX OXee e (async)

start: A: R2/L1; B: R2+l/L1 ‘

9799224

sequence: p2 p2zhpp?z throws: A straight singles, crossing doubles;
global: 9799224 B crossing singles, straight doubles

local: 499245792 interface: O X eX O e e (async)

start: A: R2/L1; B: R2+3/L1

12



1.3. 6 clubs

async Jim’s 2-count

sequence: psphs start: A: R2/L1; B: R2+%/L1
global: 77466 throws: A straight singles; B crossing singles
local: 76,4746 , interface: OXeeek (async)
N T T INT )

R R° L R : R - ™
async Jim’s 1-count
sequence: p p h start: A: R2/L1; B: R2+1/L1
global: 774 throws: A straight singles; B crossing singles
local: g7474 , interface: OX ek (async)

L R 'L R

async Mild Madness
sequence: ppsSppzs start: A: R2/L1; B: R2+%/L1
global: 7777266 throws: A straight singles; B crossing singles
local: g776,7726 interface: OXOXeee(async)

I
A: R L+=—R L—R L R—'IL R<+—L R—L R L—
L R—L R<—1L R—>L R L—R L<—R L-t»

async Brainstorm

sequence: pphspsphpsphs start: A: R2/L1; B: R2+%/L1
global: 7747746677466 throws: A straight singles; B crossing singles
local: p774676 47476746 interface: OXeXOeeeOXeeek(async)
N RTINS A N T
B R L R L—R L—R L R L—R L Rf:L> o
9647772
sequence: p2hpzspp throws: A straight singles, crossing doubles;
global: 9647772 B crossing singles, straight doubles
local: 49472677 interface: OXOXeee(async)
start: A: R2/L1; B: R2+3 /L1 ‘
B: R—L R L R L<—R ! L—R L R L R<~—1L |* RN
How to train your dragons
sequence: A: ppzss/ B: p>p’sss throws: A crossing zaps, straight singles,
global: 7975266666 crossing doubles; B straight zaps, crossing sin-
local: A: 77266 / B: 95666 gles, straight doubles
start: A: R2/L1; B: R2+%/L1 interface: OXOXeeoeoee (async)

13



1. 2 jugglers

I
AR_ L+R ,L—+R—L_ R+L _R—L—I_

I ~

| N
B: R L R—L—R—L R L—R—L-t» *

1.3.6. Asymmetric patterns

Jonix
sequence: A: ppz/ B:pps interface: OXOXee (async)
global: 777726 . R L on

local: 4772/p776 AR I
start: A: R2/L1; B: R2+1/L1 ; W \(:: !

throws: A straight; B crossing L

556668
sequence: A: p®ss / B: p? s s? start: A: R2/L1; B: R1+%/L2
global: 556668 throws: A crossing zaps; B straight zaps
local: A: 566 / B: 568 ‘ interface: OXeeee (async)

AR L—>R—1 R—L—

\/ N/ i

B R L—R_' L _R—L_ .
972486
sequence: A: p2zs?/ B:phs start: A: R1/L2; B: R2+%/L1
global: 972486 throws: A straight singles, crossing doubles;
local: A: 928 / B: 746 B crossing singles, straight doubles

interface: OXeeee (async)
N PR RN

B R L R 4:» L R L-1» RN
778824
sequence: A: ps2z/ B: ps®h start: A: R2/L1; B: R2+1/L1
global: 778824 throws: A straight singles; B crossing singles
local: A: 782 / B: 784 ‘ interface: OXeeee (async)

R L\Fi/:V'L Ro_L |,

772686
sequence: A: pzs2/ B:pss start: A: R1/L2; B: R2+%/L1
global: 772686 throws: A straight singles; B crossing singles
local: A: 728 / B: 766 interface: OXeeee (async)

A Rs—L R™ LR R S

R L—R 4:» L R—»L-{r

996426
sequence: A: p2sz/ B: p?hs start: A: R2/L1; B: R2+%/L1
global: 996426 throws: A crossing doubles; B straight dou-
local: A: 962 / B: 946 bles

interface: OXeeee(async)

14



1.4. 7 clubs
1.4.1. Basics

4-count (7 clubs)
sequence: p> s s s
préchac: 25p3p33

A: R

L—R-—L—1]
B: R—L—R

3-count (7 clubs)

sequence: p2 s s

global: 966

local: 49636

start: A: R2/L2; B: R2+%/L1
throws: A crossing, B straight

2-count (7 clubs)

sequence: p? s

préchac: 44pgp3

start: A: R2/L2; B: L2/R1
throws: A, B straight (singles or doubles)
interface: O X (sync)

1-count (7 clubs)

sequence: p

global: 7

local: A7

start: A: R2/L2; B: R2+1/L1
throws: A straight, B crossing

1.4.2. Popcorns

French 3-count

sequence: p s s2

global: 786

local: 47658

start: A: R2/L2; B: R2+3/L1
throws: A straight; B crossing

Popcorn (5-count, with triple)
sequence: p s s s s

global: 74666

local: 4766pa6

1.4. 7 clubs

start: A: R2/L2; B: R2/L1
interface: OeXe(sync)

L—R-—L—R

~_.>

interface: O e e (async)

A: R

L—R— L
]

R—L—

interface: O (async)

AR_ L L.
| ~ -
‘ -
B R UL RTT
|
interface: O e e (async)

A: R
~_ " ]

start: A: R2/L2; B: R2+3 /L1
throws: A straight; B crossing
interface: O eee e (async)

Popcorn (5-count, with heffs)
sequence: p s s s2 g2
global: 78686

local: 4766588

R— L

L—'RA:*L

R—L—R~ L—»

R—L R—L-1t»>

start: A: R2/L2; B: R2+1 /L1
throws: A straight; B crossing
interface: O eee e (async)

15



1. 2 jugglers

~ T >x " x MRS S
Popcorn (7-count)
sequence: p s s s 52 52 52 start: A: R2/L2; B: R2+%/L1
global: 7868686 throws: A straight; B crossing
local: 476665888 interface: Oeeeeeeil(async)

Il
P S -
A: R L——R—L—R L R IL R—L—R—L R L
I
! R
|
B: R L R L R—'LHRA?—'L R L R L——R—L-1»>
S~ X ST 7 — ST Sx 7
|
1.4.3. Why not family

Why not (7 clubs)

sequence: p2sp?sp?s?z start: A: R2/L2; B: R2+%/L1

global: 9968926 throws: A crossing; B straight

local: 49696 5982 ‘ interface: OXeeOee X (async)
AR_ L—R_,L—+R_ LR “L__R—>L__R—>L_ ReoL “h. .

B: R L+=—R L R—L R—>L R+—1L R L—R L-1»

Not Why (7 clubs)
sequence: p?sp?s2p?zs start: A: R2/L2; B: R2+%/L1
global: 9689962 throws: A crossing; B straight
local: 498925696 ‘ interface: OXeeO e el (async)
| PR
A R__ L Rs—1L R—L R— L R~ L+=—R ,L—R__, L— -

~_

No More Why
sequence: p? s pZp?szs start: A: R2/L2; B: R2+%/L1
global: 9699682 throws: A crossing; B straight
local: 499625698 g interface: OeO X ee ek (as nc)

L<>R 1 L—R ﬂ e s
Maybe (7clubs)
sequence: p? p? s p2 s z s> start: A: R2/L1; B: R2+%/L2
global: 9969268 throws: A crossing; B straight
local: 49628 5996 ‘ interface: O XoeXeooork (as nc)

RULT, T

16



1.4. 7 clubs

1.4.4. Non-default rhythm

Techno
sequence: p+s s

A RL—R—LR—>L—>RL--»

start: A: R2/L2; B: R2+1/L1 ’ ‘ ..
throws: A straight; B crossing ) ! T
remark: A distorted variant of [3-count ( m B: RL HlRH LR—L -~
Elubs] - Or even more distorted

< > L »:’

/ \ \ - ’\‘

Oddz Godz
sequence: p? s throws: A straight; B crossing
start: A: R3/L1; B: R2/L1

A: R

Scratch your head

sequence: p-+s s+p throws: A straight; B crossing; passes are
start: A: R2/L2; B: R2+%/L‘1 floaty singles, selfs are double heffs
A R R—— R R P
L L L LN\-----~
R : R R ™ R R/
B: ! L R N

L———L L
I

Scratch your nose
sequence: p+s s+p throws: A crossing; B straight; passes are
start: A: R2/L2; B: R2+1 5/L1 ﬂoaty smgles selfs are doubles

Cp \
B: i{ ; ) ,,r—“'

Dark side of 2-count

sequence: ers2 R R .~
start: A: R2/L2; B: R2+1/L1 R o
throws: A, B straight single passes, crossing B !
double selfs L L L
remark: A 2-count with hands rotated by 90°.
Maja
sequence: pspsspss?s same hand.
start: A: R2/L2; B: R2+1/L1 hint: The first pass by B is magic.
hint: There are always three passes to the ‘

AR L R_L R L R L m‘ R\s/LvR\‘ L----- -

B: R L R_L R, L R L 1 L R L R----»

~N ! o .-

1.4.5. Zaps
56789
sequence: p° p! p2 s s? throws: A crossing doubles and zaps, straight
global: 56789 singles; B straight doubles and zaps, crossing
local: 5,79658 singles
start: A: R2/L2; B: R2+%/L1 interface: O X O e ¢ (async)

17



1. 2 jugglers

Golden Fleece
sequence: s2 s2 p?
global: 885

local: 4885

Holy grail

sequence: p° p p?

global: 975

local: 2957

start: A: R2/L2; B: R2+3 /L1

throws: A crossing doubles and zaps, straight
singles; B crossing singles, straight doubles and

1.4.6. Asymmetric patterns

Pass pass self (7 clubs)

sequence: A: pp2s/ B: p2p?s

préchac: A: 33pdp / B: 4p4p3

start: A: R2/L2; B: L2/R1

throws: A crossing singles, straight doubles;
B straight doubles

remark: also works with floaty singles and

Not Pass pass self (7 clubs)

sequence: A: pp?s/ B: pp?s?
préchac: A: 3p4p3 / B: 3pdp4

start: A: R2/L2; B: L2/R1

throws: straight singles, crossing doubles
interface: ® X O (sync)

Frost’s frenzy

sequence: A: pps/ B:php
préchac: A: 4pdp3 / B: 4p24p

start: A: R2/L2; B: L2/R1

throws: singles (which technically would be
doubles)

966777

sequence: A: pp?s/ B:pps
global: 966777

local: A: 796 / B: 776

start: A: R2/L2; B: R1+3 /L2
throws: A crossing; B straight
interface: O e e (async)

T T
R L

A

R L R_' L R L.| R_ , v
D G g A
\_/ )

zaps
interface: O (async)
I

A: R L R L R

B: R L R

zaps
interface: ®X O (sync)

I
AR L__R—1L _R

B: L

interface: ® X O (sync)

A R L R— L R L— 1

I
|

B: L R L R L R™ L~ *
|

start: A: R2/L2; B: R2+1/L1

throws: A straight singles, crossing doubles;
B crossing singles, straight doubles
interface: OXOXee (async)

i > ST
| NP S~
! Ta ~a

18



1.4. 7 clubs

974778
sequence: A: pp2h / B: pp s> start: A: R2/L1; B: R2+%/L2
global: 974778 throws: A straight singles, crossing doubles;
local: A: 794 / B: 778 B crossing singles, straight doubles
interface: OXOXee (async)
R ! L
Why Rei
sequence: A: p?sp?s?z/ B: p?sp’ss start: A: R2/L2; B: R2+%/L1
global: 9669968926 throws: A straight; B crossing
local: 496982/ 596966 ‘ interface: OXeeOeeXee (async)
PN N

B: R "L—R L—:»R—»L R SR-bpo-»
Dash 3
sequence: A: p2 p2sp?s/ B: p?p?zp?z start: A: R2/L2; B: R2+%/L1
global: 9969929962 throws: A crossing; B straight
local: 496996/ 599292 interface: OXeXOeOXee(async)

A: R L—R L R— L R—L R.,L—R_._
} ~ - <
1

B: R L<—R L=—R . L R<—L R<—1L * *
I

1.4.7. Various
Funky bookends

sequence: p p s p s° start: A: R2/L2; B: R2+%/L1
global: 77786 throws: A straight; B crossing
local: 776578 interface: OX O e ¢ X (async)
B R L_ R rR—1.  "R_L R L- ™
Funky bookfriends
sequence: s p s p p? throws: A straight singles, crossing doubles;
global: 96677 B crossing singles, straight doubles
local: 4967567 interface: O X O e K (async)

start: A: R2/L2; B: R2+2 5/L1

Aspirin
sequence: psp s p? s s2 throws: A straight singles, crossing doubles;
global: 7966786 B crossing singles, straight doubles
local: 576763968 interface: OXeeO e e (async)
start: A: R2/L2; B: R2+1/L1 i
L—R__L—R L

\/\/\/1\/\7\/

19



1. 2 jugglers

Vitoria
sequence: p p s s p s? s2 start: A: R2/L2; B: R2+%/L1
global: 7778686 throws: A straight; B crossing
local: 577663788 interface: O X O e e e el (async)
] PPl S RN
A: R I R L R R R L—R—1I R L

S~ > 7 ~ >x 7
Gasteiz
sequence: pss ps2 p?s throws: A straight singles, crossing doubles;
global: 7786966 B crossing singles, straight doubles
local: 478963766 interface: OX O eee ek (async)
start: A: R2/L2 B: R2+1 /L1 ‘

| /\
R
V : R—L—R L E

Odd scots
sequence: p® h's the first hold into a self (so she does not have
global: b64 to start with three clubs in one hand)
local: 4b4p6 throws: A straight; B crossing
start: A: R2/L2; B: R2+%/Ll; A converts interface: O e (async)

AR_L R—L__ R _,L—>Ro_ L ,R--» -

I
above: theory; below: working start

I
AR__ L—R—L_ R ,L—R_._ L ,R--» -

B: R—L R |
I

Double banana

sequence: p2spppsppp throws: A straight singles, crossing doubles;
global: 966777777 B crossing singles, straight doubles
local: 967776777 interface: OXOXOXO ee(async)

start: A: R2/L2; B: R2+%/L1 ‘
Coral A

sequence: A: p? p?>s/ B:pp?z interface: O X e (async)
global: 979962

local: 4996/ 5792 AR L R—L R PH T
start: A: R2/L2; B: R2+3 /L1 M L el
throws: A crossing; B crossing singles, : y | :
straight doubles ‘
Coral B

sequence: A: p? p2z/ B: pp?s interface: O X e (async)
global: 979926

local: 4992/5796 A R LR <L~ e
start: A: R2+1/L1; B: L2/R2 W‘

throws: A crossing; B crossing singles, : |
straight doubles ‘

20



9788827
sequence: p2s2s2pps?z
global: 9788827

1.4. 7 clubs

throws: A straight singles, crossing doubles;
B crossing singles, straight doubles

local: 498875782 interface: Oe O X ee e (async)
start: A: R2/L2; B: R2+3/L1
/_><'\A /\ m PN
L""R_"L_ R<*5L

I
A R L
I
I
B: R

9968827

sequence: p2 ss? pp? sz

global: 9968827

local: 496875982

start: A: R2/L2 B: R2+ /Ll
/'\ /\

throws: A straight singles, crossing doubles;
B crossing singles, straight doubles
interface: OXeeO e ek (async)

L—R l:J
R I
async Jim’s 2-count, 7 clubs
sequence: p2sp? sp? hs
global: 9964966
local: 49696 3946
start: A: R2/L2; B: R2+3 /L1

A: R

Mute Dolby

sequence: ps?s2s2p2pssss
préchac: ,3p4444pp4p3333
start: A: R2/L2; B: R2/L1

P e Y YN
A: R L R L R L

>/'

B: R L—R-—L—R—L
Gute Nacht

sequence: p s p2 S p2 S s

global: 7966966

local: 47696 3966

start: A: R2/L2; B: R2+3 /L1

throws: A straight singles, crossing doubles;

AR L—R_,L—+R_ L—>R—1L
]
[
|
B. R” L—R—L “R—L~ “R—>L
‘
99688

sequence: p2 s s2 p2 s2
global: 99688

local: 4968598

start: A: R2/L2; B: R2+3 /L2

L

throws: A crossing doubles; B straight dou-
bles

interface: OXeeO e ek (async)

B: R L R—L R—L R—>1L

throws: straight singles and crossing doubles
interface: ® OeeeR X eee (sync)

R—L—R-—L—

v o »
> -7
y\‘ RS
-7 PR Y

R L R L

B crossing singles, straight doubles
remark: To make the combination crossing
single answered by crossing double less likely
to crash the single should be long and outside.
interface: OXeeOee X (async)

R—L R—L

R—L—R_,
LR SpL - *

R—L—R

throws: A crossing doubles; B straight dou-
bles

interface: O X e e e X (async)

21



1. 2 jugglers

~_ N~ [

GroBes Chaos
sequence: p2ss2ppp2s?zp throws: A straight singles, crossing doubles;
global: 996882777 B crossing singles, straight doubles
local: 49687759827 interface: OXOeeX O eeX(async)
start: A: R2/L2 B: R2+1 /Ll ‘

/\ |

L—r L L L
N !

Mojito
sequence: pps?ppps start: A: R2/L2; B: R2+%/L1
global: 7777786 throws: A straight singles; B crossing singles
local: 77776778 interface: OXOXOQeoe *I< async)

T P

A: R L R L—R L R L R L R—L R L

L R \L-/ R L \R/v L R L-1+
Caipirinha
sequence: ppp2spps throws: A straight singles, crossing doubles;
global: 7777966 B crossing singles, straight doubles
local: 477965776 interface: OXOXO e e (async)
start: A: R2/L2; B: R2+3 /L1 ‘
A: R L R L—R L R— L R L R— L R L— -

Moscow Mule

sequence: p2 p2 p2sppz throws: A straight singles, crossing doubles;
global: 9797926 B crossing singles, straight doubles
local: 499965772 interface: OX OXeX e (async)
start: A: R2/L2 B: R2+1 /Ll ‘

B. R L<R "L R7 L R%»L R<>L "R L7 R~ L-t» s
Cuba Libre
sequence: p p p2 p?zp?s throws: A straight singles, crossing doubles;
global: 9969727 B crossing singles, straight doubles
local: 296775992 interface: O X OX O e e (async)

start: A: R2/L2; B: R2+%/L1

I
A: R L—R L R L+=—R IL R—L R L R+ L 1
B: R L=—R L R—L R

Espresso Martini

sequence: ps? p? p2s?zs throws: A straight singles, crossing doubles;
global: 9697882 B crossing singles, straight doubles
local: 499825678 interface: OX O eee ek (async)

start: A: R2/L2; B: R2+%/L1

22



1.5. 8 clubs

B R— L R\L-/R LwLHR L\li/v R‘*P_‘,
Tequila Sunrise
sequence: p2 p2ssps’z throws: A straight singles, crossing doubles;
global: 979a626 B crossing singles, straight doubles
local: 49966p7a2 interface: OXeXeee(async)
start: A: R2/L2; B: R2+1 /L1
ﬁﬂ)y %”W 2
L—R—>1L R—L-1> T
Long Island
sequence: p° p p2 hss? s3 throws: A crossing zaps, straight singles,
global: 456789a crossing doubles; B straight zaps, crossing sin-
local: 47946 58a5 gles, straight doubles
start: A: R2/L2; B: R2+1 /Ll interface: OXeeQeo >I< (async)
JL

\\/\//(3\\é //

1.5. 8 cIubs
1.5.1. Basics

2-count (8 clubs)
sequence: p° s

préchac: 5p5p3

start: A: R2/L2; B: R2/L2
throws:
alternatively triples for a relaxed rhythm or
singles for a challenge in which case the second
causal diagram applies)

interface: ® e (sync)

1-count (8 clubs)

sequence: p?

préchac: 4p4p

start: A: R2/L2; B: R2/L2

throws: A, B crossing

remark: Throws start on the inside and target
outside. Careful aiming is required to avoid

1.5.2. Asymmetric patterns

978888
sequence: A: p2
global: 978888
local: A: 988 / B: 788

252/ B:ps?s?

A, B straight (commonly doubles,

A: -
B: T
collisions.
interface: ® (sync)
I
A: R -
S B
I _ L ~
B: R L *
|

start: A: R2/L2; B: R2+3 /L2

throws: A straight singles, crossing doubles;
B crossing singles, straight doubles
interface: OXeeee (async)

PP Y RN

% -
\\‘A

23



1. 2 jugglers

Ariel Ultra

sequence: A: p? p? p2 p? s/ B: p? p? p2 p?
z

global: 9999929969

local: 499996/ 599299

A: R L R L

1.5.3. Non-default rhythm

Blinky (8 clubs)

sequence: A: p2 p / B: p+p?
start: A: R2/L2; B: R2+3 /L2
throws: A straight; B crossing

Scratch 8

sequence: p+s

start: A: R2/L2; B: R2/L2

throws: crossing single passes, single heffs

1.5.4. Various

Pass pass self (8 clubs)
sequence: p2 p? s
global: 996

local: 39496

A: R
B R~ L~ "R 4:, L
Das Gedicht
sequence: p2 s p s? p? p? s2
global: 9969788
local: 496783998
start: A: R2/L2; B: R2+%/L2 ‘
T

A: R

R— L. -

start: A: R3/L2; B: R2+1 /L1
throws: A crossing; B straight
OXOXOXeXOe(async)

interface:

N R —> R--»
|
L L
Lo b,
B: R It RjA:
1

start: A: R2/L2; B: R2+3 /L2
throws: A crossing; B straight
interface: O X e (async)

throws: A straight singles, crossing doubles;
B crossing singles, straight doubles
interface: OX OXee e (async)

B R L °"R_ L7 _R—L "R_*L” _R""L_ R~ _L—R *“L_[* _ °*
~_ \‘\_/' ~_ Syl -
789
sequence: p p? s? interface: O X e (async)
global: 789

local: 49857

start: A: R2/L2; B: R2+3 /L2

throws: A crossing doubles, straight singles;
B crossing singles, straight doubles

High-low (8 clubs)

sequence: A: p3 / B: p

préchac: A: 5p / B: 3p

start: A: R2/L2; B: L2+1/R2

throws: A straight doubles; B straight singles
interface: ® (sync)

24




1.5. 8 clubs

Swing ‘
sequence: p-+s s+p R R R._,
start: A: R2/L2; B: R2/L2 L, b L. ,*
throws: A, B straight singles R R RS 7
L ! L

Call me
sequence: p p s s° s3 start: A: R3/L2; B: R2+%/L1
global: 7a7a6 throws: A straight; B crossing
local: 4776gaa interface: Oe O (X >I< (async)

\\ // L:‘ \\ // o
That's y
sequence: p s? p s? s3 start: A: R3/L2; B: R2+%/L1
global: 788a7 throws: A straight; B crossing
local: 4787p8a interface: O X e e e (async)

W U LR
R R L R ., N

L . L
\UJ \U o
Vitoria (8 clubs)

sequence: p? p? s? s2 p p s2 throws: A straight singles, crossing doubles;
global: 9797888 B crossing singles, straight doubles
local: 49988p778 interface: OX OXeee(async)
start: A: R2/L2; B: R2+1 /L2
T > . = PR RN

m
A: R R L R L R L R L R L R L
|
I
|
I

B: R L R L R L R

~_ ~— s 7 ~_ R P
9968897
sequence: p2 p? ss? p p? s2 throws: A straight singles, crossing doubles;
global: 9799688 B crossing singles, straight doubles
local: 499685798 interface: O X eX O e e (async)

start: A: R2/L2 B: R2+1 /L2

6789a

sequence: p2 s s? s p throws: A straight singles, crossing doubles;
global: 6789a B crossing singles, straight doubles

local: 4968pa7 interface: O X e e e (async)

start: A: R2/L2; B: R24+1 /1.2

25



1. 2 jugglers

8 clubs crossing

sequence: p? bles
préchac: 4p hint: Typically the clubs pass each other so
start: A: R2/L2; B: R2/L2 that they are closer to the thrower.

throws: A crossing doubles; B crossing dou- interface: ® (sync)

1.6. 9 clubs
1.6.1. Basics
2-count (9 clubs)

sequence: p? s remark: With doubles the rhythm contracts
préchac: 4p6p3 and the self is close to simultaneous to the pass.
start: A: R2/L3; B: R2+1/L2 interface: O X (sync)

throws: A, B straight (doubles or triples)

1-count (9 clubs)

sequence: p?2 may throw a bit higher.
global: 9 interface: O K (async)
local: 459 |

start: A: R3/L2; B: R2+3 /L2
throws: A crossing, B straight
hints: To avoid collisions the crossing passer

1.6.2. Asymmetric patterns

Persil Mega Pearls
sequence: A: p3 p2 p s p? p®s/ B: pd p? start: A: R3/L2; B: R2+%/L2

pdzpdpdz throws: A straight; B crossing
global: bbbb6bb2bbbb62 interface: OXOXeXOeOXOXee (async)
local: 4bb6bbb6/ 5bbb2bb2

A: R

B:

1.6.3. Various
Ultimates high-low (9 clubs)

sequence: A: p3 / B: p? throws: A crossing doubles, B straight singles
préchac: 25px / pdp interface: ® (sync)
start: A: R3/L2; B: R2+1/L2
A: R
B:
That’s y (9 clubs)
sequence: p s? s s3 g3 start: A: R2/L2; B: R3+%/Ll
global: 7a8aa throws: A straight; B crossing
local: 478apaa interface: O eee e (async)

26



B R L R L R L R L R_ _L_|, . Y
89a
sequence: s° p2 s? throws: A crossing doubles; B straight dou-
global: 89a bles
local: 498pa interface: O e e (async)
start: A: R3/L2; B: R2+5/L2

A: R L R L R L

2. 3 jugglers
2.1. 5 clubs
2.1.1. Various

Kleeblatt
A:pppcpre —C
B: S — A @

C: z* p — B
symbols: asterisk: grab the club at the body,
R

for aesthetic bonus this can be done above the @
head; plus: directly put into the hand of A, so
that A grabs the handle, do not throw
throws: A passes zaps

sequence: pppszp / /
remark: The club C initially holds is magic.

remark: First a causal diagram without empty \ \
hands annotated then a complete longer one. :

B A a

R L R L— L R L L<—R L
e ) /
A: R R L L<+<—R \ L L R s
NN S
— L L

B:

A

¢: ., R L<+—R L, L R L . R
2.2. 6 clubs
2.2.1. Various
Extrablatt
APBPCPBPBHC sequence:ppprSzp
5 — A remark: The club C initially holds is magic.
C z* PA — B The high pass is also magic.
symbols: asterisk: grab the club at the body,
for aesthetic bonus this can be done above the @

head; plus: directly put into the hand of A, so
that A grabs the handle, do not throw

throws: A passes zaps and a double or floaty @

single

27



2. 3 jugglers

B: * R L R L— L R L L<+—R
/ / NN
A R L R L L<—R \ L L/R/L-->
NN e

¢, R L-R L L R L—R L R L
2.3. 7 clubs
2.3.1. Feeds
Skip feed

sequence: A: pgpcs/ B,C: pazz
start: A: RQ—{—%/Ll; B: R1/L1; C: L14+1/R1
throws: A crossing; B, C straight

Skip/Hop feed

sequence: A: pc ppz/ B:pazz/C: pa
Sz

start: A: R2/L1; B: L1+1/R1; C: R1+3 /L1
throws: A crossing; B, C straight

2.3.2. Various
Drunken sailor
sequence: A: pgp+pc pc+pp / B: paz/ C:

PA
remark: A split version of 6 club 1-count. B
and C have to sway from one side to the other.

2.4. 8 clubs

2.4.1. Various circular patterns

La Vache Qui Rit
sequence: ppszp s
start: A: R2/L1; B: R2/L1; C: L1+1/R1

L<+>R

throws: all straight

@ ‘o

color coding: pi1 pi1 s2 z3 p3 s2; 1 outside
passes; 2 selfs; 3 zip, inside pass

BYE T

L R—L

Mayday zap

sequence: A: pOB ss/ B:pcss/C: p% Sz
global: a379799999

local: A: 799 / B: a99 / C: 793

start: A: R2/L1; B: L1+%/R1; C: R2+%/L1
throws: A straight zaps; B crossing singles;
C straight zaps

28

R--»

R<—1L



2.5. 9 clubs
2.5.1. Basic feeds

2-count/4-count feed

sequence: A: pgspc s/ B,C: passs
préchac: 23p3 / p3p3c33

start: A: R2/L1; B: R2/L1; C: R2/L1

Why not feed

2.5.9

clubs

sequence: A: pp pc P pc z / B,C: start: A: R2/L2; B: Rl—i—%/Ll; C: R2+%/L1

PA SPpPAa s? z
lokal: 577772 | T6cTp82
PN

throws: A straight; B, C crossing

I
B R*-L "R _L—+R 1 L<-R "L_ _R—1L_ .
C: R L+—R L R—> R+—1L R L-1»
~_ !
2.5.2. Feeds
Civil war feed
sequence: A: pps/ B,C: pass remark: The feeder does first four passes to

start: A: R2/L1; B: R2/L1; C: R2/L1
throws: straight

the inside hands and then four passes to the

outside hands.

B: R L—R—L—R L—R—L R—L R—L--»
A: R L R—L R L—R L R—L R L--»
C: R— L R—L R—L—R L—R-—L—R L--»

Martins Mildness
sequence: A: pg pc zs pg pc s/ B,C:

pA SS
start: A: R2/L1; B: R2/L1; C: R2/L1

throws: A straight; B, C crossing

remark: Feeder does [Mild Madness| ([1.3.4)

straight, feedees do [Jim’s 3-count| (1.3.4]).

I
BBR L-—+R-—+L L-—+R-—>L R-—>L-—+R R-—L—» B
| S
| ¢
I 7z ~
AR LsR L—R L R—L R=<L R—L R L—» *
X
¢c:R—L R—L—R L—>R—L L—>Rk--»

Martins Madness

sequence: A: pp pc s ps pc zs / B,C:
pass

start: A: R2/L1; B: R2/L1; C: R2/L1

I
L—R—1L

B: R R—L—R
|
R— L R%<R—>I:A
¢c:R—L L—>R—+L R—L
2.5.3. Pulsars

Pulsar (2-count)
sequence: pspspsSsSSPSSSPSPSSSPS
Ssps

g
;

throws: A crossing; B, C straight

remark: Feeder does [Mild Madness|

1.3.4)

crossing, feedees do [Jim’s 3-count| (1.3.4)).

L—R—L R—L—

préchac: 43p33p33p33353p3333p33p33:33p3333p3

start: A: R2/L1; B: R2/L1; C: R2/L1

29



2. 3 jugglers

A:pp -pc-PB- - -PC- - -PC -PB- - -PB- - -Pc-—> A
B:pa- - -pa-PCc- - -PC- - -PA-DC -PA -PC - - -— B
C: - _pA- - -PB-PA-PB-PA- - -PB- - -PB-PA-—C
Pulsar (pass pass self)
sequence: ppsSpsSSPSSPPSSPSSPS start: A: R2/L1; B: R2/L1; C: R2/L1
préchac: 43p3p33p3353p333p3p3c33p333p3
A:pppc-pB - -PC - -PCPB- - PB- - pc-— A
B:pa - -papc- - pc- - pAa-pcpa-pc - -— B
C: . paA- - PB-PAPB-PA - -PB - -PBPA-—C

2.5.4. Various circular patterns

Quasar
sequence: psSpsSsSpPsSsSsSpsspsp start: A: R2/L1; B: R2/L1; C: R2/L1
préchac: 43p33p3353p3333pc333p33p remark: Everybody does (1.3.1).
{PB-PC- - PC- - -PB - -PB-PC — A
B:pa- - -pc - -pc-pAPC-PA- - =B
C: - _pa-PBPA-PB- - PB- - -pA—C
Why Not Triangle
sequence: p s p s2 z remark: A six-handed version of three times
start: A: R2/L1; B: L2+1/R1; C: R2+§/L1 [32).
PN PN
A: R \I: “—R L R— L:‘ \}j ~—L .
B: L % L &\A R —R D
C: R L—R L+=—R, L R—L R+=—L| ,
~_ [
AAT799
sequence: ps p s p’ throws: A crossing zaps, straight singles to
global: aa799 B; B crossing zaps, straight singles to C; C
local: a9a97 straight zaps, crossing singles to A

start: A: R2/L1; B: R2+4/L1; C: R2+2 /L1

R AN Ao

2.6. 10 clubs
2.6.1. Various feeds

Gorilla
sequence: A: pp/ B,C: ps .
start: A: L2/R2; B: R2/L1; C: R2/L1 LT

Gorilla synchronous
sequence: A: p+p / B, C: ps )
start: A: R2/L2; B: R2/L1; C: L2/R1 ‘ A A -

30



asynchronous heffs

sequence: A: p+p / B, C: p+p s2+s>
start: A: R2/L2; B: R2/L2; C: R1/L1
throws: passes are straight floaty singles and

selfes are heffs

A; E\Ls:ﬁ ?“L \L\Il; /‘L -1
=i

2.6.2. Various circular patterns

Circular 3-count
sequence: p2 s s

start: A: R2/L2; B: R2/L1; C: R2/L1

throws: crossing singles

A: R

B: R— L

I

1 >
¢C:R—L—+R " L—R—1L

|

French 3-count triangle
sequence: p s s2

start: A: R2/L2; B: R2/L1; C: R2/L1

remark: This is|2-count (7 clubs)| (1.4.1) dis-
tributed to three passers

I
L—>R—1L_ R—L—»
I
I
|

,

- =

—

preparation: [La Vache Qui Rit| (2.4.1])

Jenzig

sequence: A, C: ps p? s p?s?z; B: p?sp?

sp’s?z

. L
L

oy

C: R— L

ST

L—R__L ,
v‘

remark: Nearly a|Why not (7 clubs)| (1.4.3)
triangle.

start: A: R2/L2; B: R2+1 /Ll C: R2+2/L1

L—R

3. 4 jugglers
3.1. 12 clubs
3.1.1. Various
Box of Gloom
sequence: p p s

Aipppc - — A
B:pc - pp— B
CPBPA - =C
,pB—>D

Typewriter

sequence: A: pg pc pp / B,C,D: pa ss

préchac: 43p / B3pp3c3

LHR L

e

R—>L

XoR
B O

A:pp pcpp — A
B

B:ipay - - —
C: _pa - »C
D: - PA — D

31



4. 5 jugglers

4.1. 10 clubs

4.1.1. Various

Fiinfer-Kleeblatt
Aipppops pE s = A
B: p spcpppc z —B
C:pp z Ph s pppe = C
D: s pgpapE 2 pp— D
E: z ph s papepa —FE

symbols: plus: directly put into the hand,

so that the receiver grabs the handle, do not
throw
start: The first zip by E is omitted.

R L° R 'L—R L
\ \ \ ‘
R L \R\ L—~R L
s / \ \
R "L=—R \ L/ R L
\ /
R L—R \L, R L+R

E: <«--R L R L

4.2. 12 clubs
4.2.1. Various
Fiinfer-Extrablatt

A:pp pc pBP% 2
B: pg

A:

Q

D:

pg s > A

s pcpppcpPs 2 — B
C:ppph 2 ps s pope—C
D: s pppapEDE Z py— D
E: z ph s papppapi — E
symbols: plus: directly put into the hand,
so that the receiver grabs the handle, do not
throw
start: The first zip by E is omitted.

A:

%

32

sequence: pp pzp s
remark: The clubs initially in the left hand
of B and E are magic.

@Q@

@@

L R L
. !
/
,
L R\ L--»
/ i
,
L%R L/

sequence: pppp2zps
remark: The clubs initially in the left hand
of B and E are magic.

@,,@

@ '"@




4.3. 15 clubs
4.3.1. Various

Torture Chamber
A:pp -PpE -PB -PE-— A
B:pg -pc -pE -pA -— B
C: - .pp- - -pp-—C
Dipa- - -pa- - -— D

E:pp-pa-pp-pc-—F

Enhanced Interogation
A:pg pp -PEPD -— A
B:pc pE -pa pE 7—>g

C:pp - -pp - -—
D: - pa- - pa-—D

E:papp -pcpp-—FE

5. 6 jugglers
5.1. 18 clubs
5.1.1. Various

It’s possible
remark: B and D should move a little to
make the lifes of £ and F easier.

- .PE- - -PE-—A

B:pp- - -pp- - -— B
C: - _pp- - -pr-—C
D:pg - - -pp- - -— D
E:pp -pa-pB-pa-—E
F:pp -pc -pp -pc -— F

6. n jugglers
6.1. 3n clubs
6.1.1. Feasts

@ XDEX XD

For brevity feasts are presented with three jugglers (where sensible).

Feast (2-count)

sequence: pspsss

préchac: 43p3p3p3c33

start: A: R2/L1; B: R2/L1; C: R2/L1
Feast (3-count)

sequence: psspsSssSss

préchac: 43p33p3p33c333

start: A: R2/L1; B: R2/L1; C: R2/L1

Aipp .pc- - - = A
B:pa- - -pc-—B
C: - _pa-pp-—C
Aipp--pc-- - --— A
‘PA-- - --Pc--—B
C: . _.pa-_pp--—C

33






Part II.

Walking Patterns

35






7. 2 jugglers
7.1. 3 clubs
7.1.1. Various

Waltz
remark: This pattern is a cascade split over A: -— B
two jugglers. The intention is, that the clubs B: -pa —A
behave as if only one juggler juggles them. e
remark: The first throw of A is performed in P
front of B; to facilitate this B raises his right
arm a little bit. @>\
Fast Waltz
remark: A variation of . N

A: — B J ~J

B: ps— A
7.2. 4 clubs
7.2.1. Various
Waltz plus one
remark: A variation of . A
remark: The first throw of A is parallel and i
shift the left to the throw of B. It is rather
tricky. @>\l

A: _ _— B A

B:._pa-pa —A

8. 3 jugglers
8.1. 6 clubs
8.1.1. Various
Mutiny

remark: A dynamic version of |[Drunken sailor

N T
(12.3.2)). o :g e K::)
remark: B omits a pass and walks with two ° ’\) £

clubs in her hands. A has to continue throwing

all the clubs he has.
8.2. 9 clubs

8.2.1. Various

Walking feed
sequence: A: pgspc s/ B,C: passs
préchac: 43p3 / 3p3¢33 T @
A:pp _pc -pp -— B -
Bipa- - -pa-—C CAX
C: . _pa- - -—A
Bruno’s Nightmare
remark: A meta-juggler is juggling three A:pc -pp -pc -— C
passers in a cascade. B: _ _pa- < = A
remark: After one cycle positions are mir- Cipa- - -p)-—B
rored. RN 6
symbols: asterisk: C' walks on this pass ~7

X X




8. 3 jugglers

Ambidextrous Bruno

remark 3-count variation of [Bruno’s Night

symbols asterlsk C walks
A PC --PB --PC ~—>g

- —-PA -- - -
C PA-- - --Phy--—B
pps-Bruno
remark: pass-pass-self variation of
(8.2.1).

symbols: asterisk: C' walks
A:pc pp - pcpp — C
B: _pax - - pa—A
C:pa . =B
1-count Bruno
remark: 1-count variation of_
fmard @2.1)-

_ s pa

A:pc pppc — C
B: _ rA - —
C:pa - pa— B
Wanderwaschbar
sequence: A: pp+pc pB PB+Pc Pe Pe s/ hands.
B:psaspaspassss/C:passspaspa
pA

symbols: asterisk: B starts walking, plus:

cross pass

throws: All feeder passes go to the inside
A:pp +pc PB PB +pC
B: PAS  PAS P s
C: PA S s s DA S

38

pc

pc
s s

pAPA




8.3. 10 clubs
8.3.1. Various

Walking line feed
sequence: A: p% spgs/ B:passs/C:

8.3. 10 clubs

symbols: asterisk: B starts walking

p sss A:p¢, -pp PG - PB-PE-— B
préchac: 45p33p3 / p3p333 / ¢5p333 B: - ,p? - -8 pé‘\ ---=C
remark: After one cycle positions are mir- C: - -pj- - -Ph---—A

rored.
remark: Everything becomes way less stress-
ful if B starts walking early and the last pass

Ge 390

from A to B is short and aimed at B’s path.
10 club runaround

sequence: A: p2B S pzc s/ B, C: pil sss
préchac: 24p34p3 / p4p333

remark: After one cycle positions are rotated
by 180°.

symbols: asterisk: double crossing self from
the left hand, there follows a gap (basically a
hold) and then pass from the right hand
start: B can start one beat later with a pass
from the right hand; C' typically starts one beat
later with a normal self from the right hand
Inselhopping

remark: Feeder change in|Gorilla synchronous|
, recommended approach is that C
counts down and then throws a double

B: _
C: _

—+ R

I
B: R_ _L—R_ _L L—>R—>L—>R—>1L
A A /{‘\ !

I
L L L L !

. R\/R\/R\(’R RHL?I/&
‘

¢: L R—L TR—L7 "R R\/R
| Lvrr

feeder change in asynchronous heffs
remark: See asynchronous hefls| (2.6.1)), rec-
ommended approach is that C' counts down

. ;\V E\Lﬁa i‘: :
¢ IE:IL{;‘ \IE%XR \;{; R

B\

2
A

(instead of the double self)

Apy - pL - Pp L PGB
P4y - -
séé‘ p

1
el
NN

- =C
.= A

R—R

W
L n-
)

o
\

-

>

39



10-club Bruno
remark: Variation of |[Bruno’s Nightmare
(18.2.1}).

throws: A throws straight to B and crossing
to C, B crossing and C straight; all passes are
doubles.

symbols: asterisk: C starts walking (due to
the double passes C' does not need to wait like
in basic Bruno); plus: these six selfs take a
total of six and a half beats (as indicated by
the additional gap during the switch from C
to B)

A:p% - -
C: -

9. 4 jugglers
9.1. 11 clubs
9.1.1. Various

Shooting star
remark: After one cycle positions are rotated
by 144°.
symbol: asterisk: walk
A:pg hhh— D

B:pc - . _-.—C
C:pp-_-_-.—B
D:h _.__—A

9.2. 12 clubs
9.2.1. Various

Rotator
remark: After one cycle positions are rotated
by 120°.
symbols: asterisk: turn clockwise 120°
App .- — A
B: PA - --— D
C:pp---—B
D:pc_---—C

Three leaf clover
remark: After one cycle positions are rotated
by 120°.
symbols: asterisk: walk
Aiph oD ---—C
B: pi ,,,pg ---—D
C: p*D ,,,p§ _..— B
D:pt - --py ---— A

Sticky triangle

symbols: asterisk: walk

remark: Corners pass to corners; midpoints
pass to midpoints. You move away from a cor-
ner after throwing two passes from there.

40

remark: After one segment, positions are mir-
rored including hands (right/left).

remark: Passing straight/crossing stays con-
stant for each pair of persons. You always pass
straight during the walking part

e

-
vt - - pp -—C
- - - - = A
PP st - B

, -
\
N

e [ ¥®
©®

0

X X0

_r

i
N -

@O~ XO

B---bC---Pg---—B
H---Pa---—D




9.2. 12 clubs

)
O

—5—9

@

-
P @

Weave

sequence: A: pgspp spc s/ B,C,D: pa

SSSSSs

remark: The numbered diagrams correspond
to the passes of A. The feedies pass while
walking through the middle and while walking

R
B 3
e

backwards.

ApB Pp -pc -pPB -— A

2

©

@

©

Reverse weave

sequence: A: pgspcspp s/ B,C,D: pa

SSSSSs

remark: A variation of [Weave| (9.2.1)). The

feedies pass while walking through the middle g
and while walking forwards.

R
B 3
&

TQ@
@/,\\\ \\\‘
0 \/\/\/@ \:

A:

The numbered

diagrams correspond to the passes of A.

PB -PC -PD -PB -— A

Bipa- - - - - pA7—>g

2 @
®

©

N \
\
\/
\@

“®

41



9. 4 jugglers

Interlocking weaves

remark: Variation of [Weave| (9.2.1) and

[Reverse weave| (9.2.1) combined by a feeder
change. The numbered diagrams correspond
to the passes of the feeder (A for the first half
of the cycle and C for the second half).

B

i\
SN

©

[
’\_/
7 A
L

It's a good one (countdown weave

remark: Variation of [Weave m

A does

a sweep feed (left, middle, rlght mlddle
the feedies do a Countdown from 4—count to
2-count. The numbered diagrams correspond

42

@

to the passes.

A:pp - pB-pPCc - Pc-—A
B:pa - pa- -pp - -—C
- PD - -PA - pa-—D
D: - pc - --pp --—B



9.2. 12 clubs

® @

Gorilla weave
sequence: A: pg pc P Pp P PD / B,C, D:
PASDPASDPASSSS

spond to the passes.
A: pp pp PB PC PB PC — A

remark: Variation of [Weave] (0.2.1)). A passes B:pa - pa - pa - = C
with each hand three times consecutively to g - ba - - - = g
each feedie. The numbered diagrams corre- f- - -PbPa-PAT
1 @ 2 @ 3 @ 4 @
3

5 @ 6

43



9. 4 jugglers

Dresser drawer weave

sequence: A: pgspcspps/ B,C,D: pa

SSSSSs

remark: The feeder does a sweep feed (left,

middle, right, middle,

...); the feedies pass in

the center and on the outermost positions.
symbols: asterisk: walk one position continu-
ing in the same direction, except on the outer-

most positions where direction is r
A:pp -pgc -pp-— A

B:py _s*_s*_— B
C:s" _py-s" _—=C
D: s* *opy-—D

Havana Feed

eversed.

sequence: A: pgspc spp s/ B,C,D: pa

SSsss
remark: After one cycle positions
by 120°.

symbols: asterisk: walk; plus:

counter-clockwise

are rotated

turn 120°

2

\/
I\

N
’

N
\V \/
NN

ic&

/

N
\/ \/
A AN
\/
VA

\/
AN

\
7

N
\
7

\/
I\

\/
I\

AV
AN

A:pp -pc -pp -pB-PC - — B
B:p% - - - - _ pa- - st = C
C: o oph- - - - - pa - — D
D: - _ 2 _pa- - - .- - —=A
Pistons
remark: The numbered diagrams correspond squares
to the passes. A:pg .__pp---—C
remark: A, C walk counter-clockwise and B:ipg---pc---—D
B, D walk clockwise around their respective C pPD---pB---— A
D:pc---pa---—B
1 SN
XBy—_> (X XB)
5 e %?i
Flying trapeze
remark: The numbered diagrams correspond Aipc ---pp---—D
to the passes. B:pp ---pa---—C
C:pa--_pp---— B
D:ipg---pc---— A
- ﬁt} SB— 20—
] ] — .
Rotating Y
sequence: p s A: pp —P:B -pB -p-—D
symbols: asterisk: each passer moves one po- B:pp -Pp -PD -Pp - - C
sition (a quarter circle) C:pa -Py -PA-DPy - B
D:pc -p& -pe -pe-— A

44




9.2. 12 clubs

TG 2 @ [F.@.
(@ @ i@ @
% @

remark: The numbered diagrams correspond Aipp ---pp---— A
to the passes. B:pa_-__pa--_-—C

C:pp---pp---—B
D:pc ---pc---—D

1 =@ 2 @ > @
40 @ (T
©F v ©

Dosado

remark: A variation of [Benzene ring| (9.2.1)). Aipp---pB---pPC ---PC ---—D

remark: The numbered diagrams correspond B:pa---pA---PD---PD---—C
C:pp---PD---PA---pPA---—B

to the passes. Movement in 1 and 2 according
to ¥ and in 3 and 4 according to II.

1:@ 2@
AR NG

D:pc---pc---pp---pp---— A

45



9. 4 jugglers

Rotating A\

sequence: p s s s

remark: after each pass the formation rotates
by 60°

D:pA:::—>D

Seattle shuffle

sequence: A, C: psss/ B, D:pspsssp
S

symbols: asterisk: walk

o
=

Double dresser drawer weave

remark: Variation of [Dresser drawer weave
(19.2.1)) where the feeder changes. Feeders do
not move, feedies pass at 6, 12 and 3 or 9

:PA pa

:PB -PC -PD -PB -PC

5

Arpp - - -p&- - -— B
B:pas-pp- - -pp-—C
Cipgpo - 9o - - —D
D:pp -pp- - -pp-— A

o’clock.

remark: The numbered diagrams correspond

to the passes.

,,,,, pc -— D
C

46



9.2. 12 clubs

Karamazov shuffle
remark: The numbered diagrams correspond Aipgp- - -— D

to the passes. B:py -pp-—C
PD- - -7
D:pc -pp-— A
1 2 by

G @ B
& @ @ i
X 30 RONGE

Cyclone
remark: The numbered diagrams correspond A:pp -pc -pB -Pc -PB- - -PD- - -—C
to the passes. B:pc- - -pa- - -PA-PD-PC -PD -— D
C:pp -paA -PD -PA-PD- - -PB- - -— A
D:pa- - -pc- - -pc -PB-PA-PB-—B
1 @ 2 3
4 5 6

®
SOOI
©

47



9. 4 jugglers

Baby Mix

remark: Variation of 19.2.1) with
double the speed.

Bamboozled Panto

remark: Variation of with two
more clubs. The positions are permutated here
for ease of use; the permutation is (bamboozled
— original): A—-A; B—-M;C - B; D - C.
remark: The gaps (first beat of B and sec-
ond beat of D) make the handedness work and
could be replaced by hurried holds.

remark: Technically D’s first pass is to the
wrong hand (actually going from D’s right to
B’s left, where 3p should be cross).

R
(X <i)

Typewriter of Doom
remark: A combination of [Typewriter| (3.1.1

and [Box of Gloom| (3.1.1).
symbols: asterisk: walk

A: pB pc PD PB PC PD PB PC
B:pa - PA - PA
C: - pa - pA - pA
D: - pA -

48

- PD pA

- bB PC

A:pp pcpepcpB - pPp - —C
B:pc - pa - papppcpp— D
C:pppaPpPAPD - PB - — A
D:pa - pc - pc pBpaps— B

remark: After one cycle positions are rotated
by 90°.
symbols: asterisk: walk forward, plus: walk
backward, L: left hand throw, R: right hand
throw

Arpt - p3 - pL h*hE B

B: sﬁp%h*h é;D%)~>C'

¢: - p} - - -pp - —D

D:pg stQB . . . = A
2

R
<€z§@

- PBPC - PBDPL -
- PDPA - PD
- PDPA - PDPA - PD
- PBPC - PBPC




9.3. 13 clubs

9.3.1. Various

Weave (13 clubs)

sequence: A: p2B S p2D S p% s/ B,C,D: p?q
SsSSss

remark: Variation of with an
additional club. The passes can be straight
doubles or singles. The choreography does not
change.

Aiphy - Ph - Pe - Ph o A

B: _pj - - - . ,pi%C
c: - . - ,pi, _ =D
D: _ 3 _ . _ —>B

Dresser drawer weaée (13 clubs)
sequence: A: p% s pZ s p% s/ B,C,D: pg
SSSSS
remark: Variation of [Dresser drawer weavel
with an additional club. The passes can
be straight doubles or singles. The choreogra-
phy does not change.

A:pQB ,p% ,p% .= A

B: ,pi _. . - . —B
c: . ,pi‘ - - =C
D: . _ _ _ ,p124—>D

It's a good one (13 clubs)

remark: Variation of [It’s a good one (count{
Hown weave] (9.2.1) with an additional club.
The passes with the feeder can be straight dou-
bles or floaty singles. The choreography does
not change.

Aipl - Py - P - P - A

B: _p4 _p4 - _pp - —=C
C: - _pp - -p4 -p4—=D
D: - _-pc - - -pp - —B

49



Gorilla weave (13 clubs)
sequence: A: pg pc Ps Pp PB Pp / B,C, D:

PASDPASPASSSS
remark: Variation of |Gorilla weave| (9.2.1) 6+

ol

with an additional club. The passes are singles,

straight for A and crossing for everybody else.

The choreography does not change. +3
B: R/< — R L— R L--» 6

R

A: R
\/ /1
s N \
N \
‘ @ \

™M

D: R—L—R—L L

10. 5 jugglers
10.1. 15 clubs
10.1.1. Various

Double Weave
sequence: A,FE: pgssspcsssppsss/ diagrams correspond to the passes of A and E.

B,C,D: ps sSsssspgSssss Aipp-. - _pc- - -— A

remark: Variation of , instead B:pa_ - - - _ e -—C

of walking backwards the feedies pass to the R e o

new feeder walking forwards. The numbered g: --PE- - - - - - g
- -PD- - -PB-—

1@ 2@ 3@ 4@

R & @ @@
& ©| |® ®
® ®

50



11.1. 18 clubs

11. 6 jugglers

11.1. 18 clubs
11.1.1. Various
Magermix
remark: Two meta-jugglers are passing six @
passers in a 2-count.
remark: A, B, C and D, E, F are each doing
a|Bruno’s Nightmare|(8.2.1). Every two Brunos
on the passes marked with a plus the displayed
exchange happens. The passes marked with an @
asterisk are the normal Bruno walk-acrosses.
remark: After one cycle positions are mir- @X @
rored.
A:pc -pB-pPC-PB- - -Pp-— B
t - -PA- - -PA-PF-pa-—>C
Cipa- - -ph- - -pg- - -—=D
D:pr -pg -pF -PE - - -Pp-—E
- -PD- - -PD-PC -PD -—> F
Fipp- - -ph- - -pB- - -— A

51






Part IlI.

Manipulator Patterns

53






Often the positions are rotated by 180° or mirrored after one cycle. This is should be pretty
obvious in most cases and is not annotated specifically.

12. 3 jugglers

The general starting diagram for two passers and one manipulator is the following.

@xxy Xp

12.1. 541 clubs
12.1.1. Exchange patterns

Hop-About
q ) i)

A:p s s — B

B: z ;b' s z — A

M: ig c’j — M
transition: A—>B > M — A
12.2. 6 clubs

12.2.1. Exchange patterns

Tiddo’s Changeover

préchac: base pattern is 4p 4p4033p3p3
A: pB p 20— B
B: Z papa-—A
M: CB ZE — M

transition: A+ M - B — A

start: The first carry is omitted.

12.3. 641 clubs
12.3.1. Roundabout family

Roundabout
start: A: R2/L1; B: R2/L1; M: R1/L0
transition: A—- B —> M — A

Roundabout (6-count)
start: A: R2/L1; B: R2/L1; M: R1/L0
transition: A+B > M — A

Roundabout (3-count)
start: A: R2/L1; B: R2/L1; M: R1/L0
transitiont A > B > M — A

Dolby 5.1

start: A: R2/L1; B: R2/L1; M: R1/L0
symbols: asterisk: pop (i.e. straight up, neg-
ligible spin)

Dolby 5.2

start: A: R2/L1; B: R2/L1; M: R1/L0
symbols: asterisk: pop (i.e. straight up, neg-
ligible spin)

throws: Left hand side straight; right hand
side crossing.

start: The initial zip is omitted (or for better
timing replaced by a flip).

remark: Walk analogously to the carried pass.
remark: The carry is done cross-handed.

remark: The base pattern is (1.2.2).

remark: The carry is done cross-handed.
throws: p? are straight singles and p are cross-

ing zaps.
@< XB)
A pp - - -pp - - - =B
B:pa - $§ _pa 8§88 . —A
M:mg mg i’g, cg%M
A: pB,, - . - —=B
B:paga -§ 8§88 . —A
M:m‘g ig cg%M
A: pB,Tp.A - _—B
B:py -$pp § - — A
M:mg ZBCE - M
transition: A > B —-> M — A
A: PB _ . . —>B
B: py $* §5 - - A
M:m‘g ig cg—>M

transition: A—-B —- M — A

Aipp - - -pp— B
B: psy §* § §pa— A
M:mg zg cB—>M

55



12. 3 jugglers

Dolby Séround

start: A: R2/L1; B: R2/L1; M: R1/L0
symbols: asterisk: To avoid standing in the
way of the simultaneous pass a special move
is required. The new manipulator turns facing
away from the new passer thus taking a posi-
tion outside of the pattern. The carry is then
Chop about

start: A: R2/L1; B: R2/L1; M: R1/L0
symbols: asterisk: pass is a chop

remark: For the best flow as manipulator al-

done cross-handed (e.g. right to right).

A pg - - - pp --—B
B:ps -8 8 pa -_-—A
M:mg zgcg* - M

transition: A—-B - M — A

ways turn clockwise.
transition: A > M — B — A

A:pB,s,pB, _pg § 8§ . - B
B:pa - - -DP) - -pa - - - A
M:mg mﬁ mjz mﬁ Z}z CAHM

Chopped Dolby

start: A: R2/L1; B: R2/L1; M: R1/L0
symbols: asterisk: pass is a chop; plus: carry
as in [Dolby Soround)| (12.3.1)) but turn around
the inside shoulder

remark: For the best flow as manipulator al-
ways turn in the same direction during one
stint.

transition: A > M — B — A

A:ﬁ%,é _-pB -$38 pg - -— B
B:pa - - P4 -- - pa-_-—A
Mm‘g mﬁ mg z£c£+ — M

12.3.2. Various

Champi

start: A: L2/R1; B: L2/R1; M: R1/L0
symbols: asterisk: pass is a chop
transition: A > B > M — A

MinuEd

start: A: R2/L1; B: R2/L1; M: R1/L0
remark: M has it easier if she catches the
takeout on beat 2 at the handle.

symbols: asterisk: Take out very early with
the same hand (e. g. right-right) as thrown and
hand in from below with the other hand, this

Scherzo

start: A: R2/L1; B: R2/L1; M: R1/L0
symbols: asterisk: Take out very early with
the same hand (e.g. right-right) as thrown
and hand in from below with the other hand,
this means no zip before this takeout
Chopsticks

start: A: R2/L1; B: R2/L1; M: R1/L0
symbols: asterisk: pass is a chop

remark: It’s customary to do two zips in be-
tween the substitutes.

Phoenician Waltz

start: A: R2/L1; B: R2/L1; M: RO/L1

A:pp pB -PB PB -PBPB - — B

B:pa pa -pa pa -paPa - — A
M: mg mg 'L%CAAM

transition: A > B > M — A
remark: The takeouts are very late and caught

56

A:pp P -PBPB - = B
B:pa pa -papa - = A
M: m‘é chA—>M

means no zip before this takeout; plus: pop
(i. e. straight up, negligible spin)

A:pp P - PBPB-PBPB - —B
B: pa pa 8T Papa -papa § —A
M: mg zgcf m’g, g*%M
transition: A—>B - M — A
Aipp Pp P - -PB - — B
:pa PApa S Spa 5 —A
M: m]’g zg cgmB — M
transition: A—-B - M — A
A:pp - -Pp - -PB - _—+ B
Bipa - -pa - $Pa - -— A
M: mg mg zgcﬁ — M

transition: A+~ B - M — A

in the middle between the passers.

@
®




Cold Shoulder

A pg - - pp - - B
B: pa §* pa § - — A
M:m‘g mg z“éc%—)M

symbols: asterisk: pop (i.e. straight up, neg-
12.3.3. Exchange patterns

567-About
A p s — B
B: po j;' s po — A
M: i A - M

transition: A > B > M — A
throws: Left hand side does straight singles
and crossing zaps; right hand side does crossing

@’%

Guillotine

A: p? z— B
B: p p2 z p —A
M i g =M

transition: A - M — B — A
throws: Left hand side does straight singles
and crossing doubles; right hand side does cross-
Bookends-About

LG

remark: The carry is not done cross-handed.

remark: The base pattern is (1.3.1)).

Why-Not-About
3 @X XB)
A1)

throws: Left hand side straight; right hand
side crossing.

remark: Walk contrary to a normal pass
(crossing the pattern when previously throwing
straight).

hint: Walk to the opposite side of where you
passed last.

hint: Crossing the pattern is best done close

=l

A: p* s p 52
B: 52 z
M: ngr ig

12.3. 6+1 clubs

ligible spin)
transitiont A+ B - M — A
start: A: R2/L1; B: R2/L1; M: R1/L0

singles and straight zaps.
remark: Walk analogously to the carried pass.
remark: The carry is done cross-handed.

remark: The base pattern is

hint: The carry is to the same hand as the zap
directly before it. The first pass after exiting
manipulation is a zap with the club that was
just intercepted. It goes to the opposite side
of where the new manipulator carries.

ing singles and straight doubles.

remark: Walk analogously to the carried pass.
remark: The carry is done cross-handed.
hint: The first pass after exiting manipulation
is not done from the hand where the next club
arrives (because of the following zip). Also it
goes to the hand where the new manipulator
carries to.

remark: The base pattern is (1.3.5).

hint: The first throw after exiting manipula-~
tion is a pass with the substituted club.
symbols: asterisk: self is a pop

A: pps p $¢—>B

B: ppsp s—>A

M: cf sg zﬁ — M
transition: A > M — B — A

to the previous manipulator on the zip done
by that person (the second to last throw in the
table below).

remark: The carry is as in
(12.3.1)).

remark: The base pattern is (11.3.2)).

symbols: asterisk: thrown as a zap to the
manipulator; plus: substitute is caught with
the inside hand with no zip afterwards

hint: After the the intercept the first action
is a pass that flies right behind the pass the
intercepted juggler just threw.

transition: A > B > M — A

z p s p—B
] p 2 2z —A
cg — M

57



12. 3 jugglers

-

Catch the carrot
7

)
(X
A:pp §* § = B
B: pa - = A
M:  Bit M

Suwecide Bunny
@
DN

start: A starts with p.

throws: Left hand side straight singles and
crossing zaps; right hand side crossing singles
and straight zaps.

remark: The intercept is done by placing the

12.4. 741 clubs
12.4.1. Exchange patterns

Manege a trois

SCM oL

A:p s — B
B: s2 p s 2 = A
M i A — M

transition: A > B —-> M — A
throws: Left hand side straight; right hand
side crossing.

remark: Walk analogously to the carried pass.

966-About

Gt W

ol

throws: Left hand side straight; right hand
side crossing.

remark: Walk analogously to the carried pass.

777-About

et 39w

throws: Left hand side straight; right hand
side crossing.

remark: Walk analogously to the carried pass.

start: An arguably more comfortable start is

58

.

symbols: asterisk: pop

throws: left side of the pattern has crossing
passes, right side has straight passes

remark: The intercepted clubs stay the same,
thus they can be color-coded (guiding the walk-
ing).

transition: A+ M - B — A

held club in the intercepting hand. Note that
due to A locally having only two clubs in that
moment there is no carry.

remark: The base pattern is .
remark: The heffs are always on the inside.
transition: A - M - B — A

A:h s s2=B
B: p0 p —A
M:i4 - M

remark: The carry is done cross-handed.
remark: The base pattern is[French 3-count

i3

start: If the first heff by B feels uncomfort-
able try doing one additional round of the base
pattern at the start (that is three additional
throws in total).

remark: The first throw after exiting the ma-
nipulation is to where the new manipulator is
not moving. After becoming manipulator you
move to where the first throw went.

remark: The carry is done cross-handed.

remark: The base pattern is|[3-count (7 clubs)|

Ap? s s p2 s s p* s —B
B: s p? i 5 P2 s s — A
M: ig B M

transition: A+ B - M — A

doing four additional throws in the beginning.
remark: The carry is done cross-handed.

remark: The base pattern is|l-count (7 clubs)|
(1.4.1).

Arp p p p p—B

B: p p p —A

M: zg cﬁ - M
transition: A+~ B —+ M — A



Shorty

A: p? s § 8§ p—B

B: s 2 2 p —A
B+ ;A

M ca i — M

transition: A~ M — B — A
throws: Left hand side straight singles and

Five Count Popcornabout

@l XpXw
throws: Left hand side straight; right hand
side crossing.

12.4.2. Various

Dolby 7.1

start: A: R2/L2; B: R2/L1; M: R1/L0
preparation: [Dolby 5.1 (12.3.1)) and [Mute]
1.4.7

throws: straight singles and crossing doubles
symbols: asterisk: pop (i.e. straight up, neg-

Ronjabout
start: A: R2/L2; B: L2/R1; M: R1/L0
transitiont A+ B > M — A

Champix

start: A: R2/L2; B: R2/L1; M: R1/L0
symbols: asterisk: pass is a chop
throws: p? is a crossed double pass

Phoenician Quickstep
start: A: R2/L2; B: R2/L1; M: RO/L1

A:pp v - PB PL - PBDP% - — B
B: s pa p2A s2 pa pi 52 Pa s? o A
M: m]’g, ma chA—>M

B
transition: A+ B > M — A
remark: Base pattern is|Not Pass pass self (7]

(1.4.6).

remark: The takeouts are very late and caught

12.5. 841 clubs

12.5.1. Various

Extreme Roundabout

start: A: R2/L2; B: R2/L2; M: R1/L0
remark: Based on [2-count (8 clubs)| (1.5.1)).

throws: straight double passes with quads for
the high selfs

crossing doubles; right hand side crossing sin-
gles and straight doubles.

remark: Walk analogously to the carried pass.
symbols: asterisk: pop (i.e. straight up, neg-
ligible spin), plus: wrapped around cg
remark: The carry is done cross-handed.
hint: The carry goes to the opposite hand of
where the last pass went. The first throw after
exiting the manipulation is a self with the in-
tercepted club.

remark: The base pattern is 779668686.

remark: Walk analogously to the carried pass.
remark: The carry is done cross-handed.

A:p _ 83 - p - _-—B
B s 5 p - _ s — A
M: ig B - M
transition: A~ B —- M — A
ligible spin)
A: pg s? 3252p2%B
B: pié § 8 ,%A
M:mg ig cg%M
transition: A—-B —- M — A
A:pB _ 83 ,pB ,53,p2B—>B
B:,pA,s,pAS'é,—)A
M:mB mg ig cg—>M
tran51t10n A—-B—>M— A
:pp p; stszB . =B
B pAp _ 82 pa s A
M: m’é chA—>M

in the middle between the passers.
remark: The last throw by B switches roles.
This is not automatic as in programming.

A: p3, - s ,p% - ss,p%,ﬁB
B: pj ,p%,s - pils § - = A
Mmg mg i‘g, cgﬁM

59



13. 4 jugglers

13. 4 jugglers
13.1. 642 clubs
13.1.1. Various
Kennedy

@< @ YD
&

start: to avoid congestion N waits outside and
skips the first two actions
symbols: asterisk: pass is a chop; plus: on

13.1.2. Lazy patterns

start: B starts with the p? at the end of the
line below.

throws: A throws crossing singles and straight
doubles; B throws crossing doubles (her

Lazy 567

start: B starts with the s at the end of the
line below.

throws: A throws straight zaps and crossing
singles; B throws crossing zaps (her straight

13.2. 742 clubs
13.2.1. Lazy patterns

Lazy 96677

Gt 3B

throws: A throws crossing singles and straight
doubles; B throws straight singles (her crossing
doubles are not thrown but carried).

Lazy 97892

start: B starts with the last p2 on the line
below.

throws: A throws crossing singles and straight
doubles; B throws straight singles and crossing

60

becoming manipulator M (formerly B) one typ-
ically does a 270° turn

App - & -9y - - - —B
B: psy - § _pa 8 8 — A
M:mg mg ig cﬁ+—>N
N:mﬁ mﬁ mg mABKI—>M

transition: A B >N —-> M — A
hint: Each person only ever is a juggler on
either the left or the right side.

straight singles are not thrown but carried).
remark: The carry is done cross-handed.
remark: Carry to the hand your last pass
went not to.
A p p? z —A

B: z p p>*— B
M: i - N
N: & - M

singles are not thrown but carried).
remark: The carry is done cross-handed.
remark: Carry to the hand your last pass
went to.

A: p s p¥ —A

B: 0 P s = B
M: in - N
N: cg — M

remark: The carry is done cross-handed.
remark: Carry to the hand your last pass
went to.

A:p?2 s p s p —A

B: s p P> s p—B

M: in - N

N: cﬁ’ — M
doubles.

remark: The carry is done cross-handed.
remark: Carry to the hand your last pass
went to.

A: p? p? s? z p —A

B: z p p* p?> s2—> B

M: i - N

N: & - M



13.3. 940 clubs
13.3.1. Exchange patterns

Eiliger Wanderwaschbar

sequence: A: pgp+pc pB PB+Pc Pe Pe s/ tramsitiont A M B C— A

B:paspaspassss/C:passspaspa
PA
symbols:
cross pass
remark: exchange version of
(18.2.1))

asterisk: B starts walking, plus:

A: pg +pc pp  -Pp+-Pc
B: PAS DA S P
C: PAS s s PA
M: zﬁ
13.4. 941 clubs
13.4.1. Scrambled-V family
Based on |[Walking feed| (8.2.1)).
Scrambled V
A pp - pc -pB - > B
B:pa - § _pa - —C
C: - _ pa - 8§ 8§—A
M: cg mg zg — M

transition: A B —~>C —>M — A

Unscrambled B
A:pp - pc - pB -— B
B:psa § 5§ - pa -—C
C: - _pa - - -—A
M: ig cgmlj — M
transitiont: A—-B M —-C — A

Toast
start: The first substitute of M is replaced by
a carry.

A: pp -pc - p - = B

B: pPA - - - PA - =C
C: _ _pa 8§ s - —=A
M:mg zé cg—>M
transitiont: A B —~C > M — A
Three
A:pp - pc -pp - = B
Bipsa - - _pa 8§ =>C
C: s pa - - - A
M: cgmg i‘é%M

transitiont: A~ B —+ M —-C — A

S
S

A A
cg t+co

13.3. 940 clubs

X

=

@ G350

ol

pC pS s— B
s s s —=C
DA PA — A

- M

R
S
&

N

2
Se®

Ny

R
S
& &

Ko
&S &

61



13. 4 jugglers

Casbia
A:pp - pc -p 8§ - B
B:pa - s _-pp - —C
C: - _pa- - - —A
M: cﬁ mg i]j—>M

transition: A - M - B—-C — A

Ivy
A:pp 8§ pc - pp -— B
B:pa - - - pA,HC
C: - _pa - s -—A
M: zﬁ cémg — M

transition: A~ M - B —-C — A

Woust
A pp -pc - pB - = B
B:psy - § §pa - =»C
C: s _pa - - - —=A
M:mg Zg CE—>M

transitiont: A-B—-M —-C — A

Around the World
A:pp 8§ pc - pp -— B

B:pa - - - pa -—C
C: - _pa - - -—=A
M: ig cémg — M

transition: A->M - B —-C — A

Pirouettes go crazy -
A:pp - pc -pg 8§ - B

B:pa - - -pa - —C
C: - - pa- - - —=A
M: cgmg ZE—>M

transition: A > M - B —~C — A

Chopped Up V
symbols: astrlsk pass is a chop

B:pa - -pa - >C
¢ - _pYy $ § oA
M: cgmg zg—>M
transitiont: A~ B —-C —- M — A
Panto o
A: pg -pc 8§ P - > B
B:pa - - -pa - —=C
C: § _pa - - - —=A
M:mC zg c‘é—)M

transition: A- M - B —-C — A

62

Ns

Ny

R
S
& &

Ns

&
®
&S &




Postmen

symbols: asterisk: chop
A:pp - Py - pB - B
Bipa - - - pa-—C
C: - _pa - s §—A
M: cg mé zg — M

transitiont A - B—->C—>M — A

hint: It’s helpful to throw the chop rather to
the outside since otherwise the manipulater
Wankle Engine

Aipp - pc - pp -— B
B:pfq:”, ,pA,HC
C: 8 §pa - s -—A
M: 7,8 cgmg — M

transition: A->B—~>C —>M — A

A X0

remark: Above displayed is the straight-
Anna-Maria

start: The first substitute of M is replaced by
a carry.

A: pp -pc 8§ Ppp - = B
B:pa - - -pa - —C
c: -pA - - _ = A
M:mg zg cgﬁM
transitiont: A~ M - B—-C — A
Cascia
Arpp - pc -p 8§ > B
B:pa - - -pa - —=>C
C: - _ pa- - - —A
M: cﬁmé if%M

transition: A > M - B —-C — A

Wrong one
Aipp - pc -PB - > B
B:psga - § _-pa § —>C
C: s rA - - — A
M: cgmg i‘gaM

transitiont: A~ B M —-C — A

Zig zag
Atpp - pc -pB - = B
Bipa - - _pa 8§ =C
C:'§ _pa - - - —
M: cgmé igﬁM

transitiont: A—-B M —-C — A

13.4. 9+1 clubs

tends to be in the way of C’s pass.

-~
{ N\
7

(G @X

S &

forward way to juggle this pattern. However
the customary variant is as below where all jug-
gling positions are fixed and the manipulator
does all the movement.

2
®

G

Qi
S
&

(i/)
&

.

+

%

N

2
Ko
&S &

Ny

2
Ko
&S &

63



13. 4 jugglers

Unscrambled LB

A:pp 8§ Pc - pBp - — B
ipA - - - pa -—>C
- - pA - —

M: i]g cémg — M

transitiont: A~ M - B —-C — A

Chopped up B
Aipp - pc - PB -— B
B:ipg § 8 - pa -—C
C: A

M: z*g cg mg — M
transition: A+~ B M —-C — A

Gentle Romble
A pp - pc - pB -— B

B:pa 5 5 - pa-—C
C: _ _pa - s -—A
M: i‘g cBmg — M

transitiont: A~ B —+ M —-C — A

Moonwalk
A:rpg - pc - pB -— B
tPA - - pa - —>C
C: § §pa - - -—A
M: iE GmBE oM

transition: A->B—~>C —>M — A

Variation on Three

B:pa - - - pa -—C
C: 8§ §pPa - - -—
M: zg cg ma =M

transitiont: A—~>B —~C > M — A

Buddy check
start: The first substitute of M is replaced by
a carry.

A pp -pc 8 P - = B

Pa - - -pa - =>C
C: - _pa - - - —=A
M:m% i{ oM

transitiont A+ M - B—-C— A

Last one

start: The first substitute of M is replaced by
a carry.

A pp -pc -pB - > B
B: pa - § spA,HC'
_ -pa - - - —A
M:mg ig cA—>M

transition: A-B—-M —-C — A

64

RN
\
Ny

o

& &

Ns

2

S

S

RN
\
Ns

2
®

& &

77N
\
N

2
®

& &

77N
\
N

2

©
S

\
¢
N

’
\
1

2

S
S &




Saibca
start: The first substitute of M is replaced by
a carry.

A: pp -pc - pPB - > B

B:py - $ §pap - —C
C: - _pa - - - —=A
M:mlj ig cf—)M

transitiont A - B—->M —>C — A
Vegemite Toast

start: The first substitute of M is replaced by
a carry.

A: pg -pc - pB - = B
B:pa - - -pa - —=C
C: - _pas§ s - —=A
M:mﬁ ié cc—>M
transitiont A-B—-C—>M — A
Right one
A: pgp -pc - p - = B
B:pA,, :p._,.q,ﬁc
C: $ _pa 8§ 8§ - —A
M:mg zé cg—>M

transitiont: A->B—~>C —>M — A

13.4.2. Exchange patterns

umb ways to die
= o

symbols: asterisk: pop (i.e. straight up, neg-
ligible spin) outside the selfs

13.4. 9+1 clubs

?
&

2
s

?
&

2
s

Ns

X

& &

@x

remark: The base pattern is
12.5.2).

remark: After exiting the manipulation on
the feedee side you start with a right handed
2-count.

transitiont A - M - C —-B— A

A:ipppc - PBPC - PCPB - PCPB - = A

B:pa - - pa - $§*
C: - pa§ - pa-pa
A B
M iG ca ig
13.4.3. Various
Chippy
A: p~ pB -PCPB - Pc -— B
B: _ pa- -past - -—=C
C:pa - $Pa - - pa -—A
M: mé zg cg mé, - M
symbols: dagger: chop; asterisk: B starts
walking

transitiont: A—>B —~C > M — A

Zippy
g pc PB -PCcPB - PCc -— B

: PA - - pa st $ —C
Cipa - -pa - - pa-—A
M: mf zgcgmg — M

symbols: asterisk: B starts walking
transitiont A - M - B—-C— A

- Pa -

- pa - - B
- - Ppa - - —=C

B Cc A
ca iy cg— M

65



13. 4 jugglers

Wiebke’'s Waltz
A: )

pc  PB-Pc PB - pc - > B
B: - pPA - pAS+ :—>C
C: pa - -pA - -pad—A
M:cﬁerg* ma zé%M

transition: A — B HCC - M — A
symbols: asterisk: instead of doing the ma-
nipulation, clink by hitting your clubs together;
plus: start walking

hint: The movements are inspired by the
Halt mal kurz

symbols: asterisk: C' starts walking; dagger:
carry as in |Dolby Soéround| (12.3.1)); plus: late
takeout without zip beforehand (i.e. catch the
handle in mid-flight cross-handed)

remark: Throughout one cycle the manipula-
tor spins always in the same direction.
transitiont A - C—+B—-M — A

Dropabout

symbols: asterisk: pass is a dropback; plus:
self replaced by a zip and then a hold with two
clubs in the right hand

GX XD @0

hint: There are exactly three consecutive long
Shakshuka )
gr PB PCc - PB 8 PcpB - Pc - — B

PA - -PA - -pa- - -—C
C: - pa- - -pa - -pa-—A4A
M:mg mfzﬁ cé m‘é — M

transition: A > M - B —-C — A

Shakshuka — dancing
Aipppc - pB -PCcPB - PCc - — B

Bipa - -Ppa - -pa - - § —=C
C: _pa- - -Pa - -pa - —A
M: mﬁ igc‘é mgﬁM

remark: Switching hands, i.e. starting right-
handed gives a nice (nicer?) variant.
transitiont A+ M - B—-C— A

Fallen angels

A5po*$ - - post=C
B:pys pPc - - = A
C: - pa - pppa - > B
M: mé igcg—)M

transition: A -C > M - B — A
symbols: asterisk: pass is a chop, plus: walk
remark: Walk after a right handed pass to
the feeder.

66

[Phoenician Waltz| (12.3.2)).

A pp - Pc -PB pc - -—C
B:pa - - _pa - § 82 A
C: - _pa - - py - -—B
M:c’;‘hL mé mé"’ ig — M
N XD
throws.
Aipp - - -Pc - - - pc -- - = C
B: poc st _ -P4 - - - Dy -88—>B
Cipa - 8 _pp 88 _ pp -- - —A
M: cgmg z’é cgmg ig—>M

transition: A —-C B - M — A




13.5. 1041 clubs
13.5.1. Ambled-V family

13.5. 10+1 clubs

Based on |10 club runaround| (8.3.1)). For additional hints see there.

Ambled V
start: The first substitute of M is replaced by
a carry.

Aphy - vy - PR o e B

B: _ 2 - s pi‘ - =C
C: _ s pi‘ _ 8 8 2 A
M: c‘émg zg—>M

transitiont A-B—-C—->M — A

Ambled Toast

start: The first substitute of M is replaced by
a carry.

A py _pt - pL - pL— B

B: ,pé, - -py - —=C

C: _ s pi § 5§ - —A

M:mg zé cg—>M
transitiont A-B—-C—>M — A
Ambled lvy

. ik this i P A
symbols: asterisk: this is a wrapped i

A:py 5 pL - g 5 pL — B

. 2
B: _ pé -5 - Pa - —=C
C: _ s Py - 5 - —A
M: iﬁ* cémg — M

transition: A+~ M - B—-C — A

Ambled Three
remark: Note the different time zone transi-
tion for C' for smoother manipulation.
symbols: asterisk: For an easier variation A
does plB and the intercept happens one beat
earlier (before the substitution is completed).

A: pY 5 e - Ph 5 pg = B

B: - Pa 5 - -p3 8§ =C

C: 5 - py - . - A

M: cg mg Zg* - M
Ambled Aidan
symbols: asterisk: this is an ilj that has
wrapped around; plus: C actually throws the
pass and the takeout happens by M standing
next to A and catching it
start: The first intercept is omitted.

Aipy - pg - PR - PE— B
B:§p4 - - - p4 - —C
C: _ s? ;'72A+ - - - = A
M:ig* cg mgur — M

transition: A B M —>C — A

@0

transition: A - B M —-C — A

67



13. 4 jugglers

Ambled B
Aph - vy - PR - PE— B
B: _p4 § 8 _p4 - —oC
C: 513 pi - . 2 A
M: i’g cgmf — M

transitiont: A—>B M —-C — A

Ambled Chopped Up V
symbols: asterisk: C throws a low chop and
A does the substitute by throwing a zap at A

Aipy - pE - PR - Pe— B
B: ,p% - ,pi - —=C
C: _ s pi,* _ 0§ 8§ =5 A
M cgmg* i& - M

transition: A - B—>C—>M — A

Ambled Wust

symbols: asterisk: this is a wrapped CIZ; plus:
the high crossing self has to happen early so
the mg is possible

start: The first carry is omitted.

A:ph - P - Ph - Pl B
B: _ p3 - 8§ 3D 2t = C

5 _py - - - —A
M:cg*mg il — M

B
Around the Ambled World
symbols: asterisk: this is a wrapped ié; plus:
B and M do zaps

A: pQB 8 pQC. - pQB - p2c — B
B: _ p% -~ - pAJr - =C
C: _ s pi - - - =A
M: if* cé m§+ - M

transitiont A+ M - B—-C— A

Ambled Casbia

symbols: asterisk: this is a wrapped if; plus:
B throws a zap at M and M first does cg by
throwing a zap at A then mg

start: The first intercept is omitted.

A py - P - Ph - Pe— B

B: :spé,ﬁ,pi,»c

C: _ s p?q - - - = A

M: G + - M
Cambled V

remark: Variant of |[Ambled (13.5.1)) with

crossing passes.
A:pppi - vy - piL— B

B:p?4 T pi - =C
c. - pi _ 5 8§ A
M: cgmg zgﬁM

transition: A B—>C—>M — A
throws: All double passes are cross, the single
pass (which is not thrown) is straight.

68

transition: A B > M —>C — A

@30
i %

transition: A > B M —-C — A

remark: Note that there is no time travel as
all right hands are synchronous.




13.6. 1141 clubs
13.6.1. Exchange patterns

Extremely dumb ways to die

g

e

@ X

start: The club of the first intercept of the
manipulator is already in the hands of the ma-

nipulator.

throwg: A.grossing; B,C’2 straight 5
Adipp Po - PB re -
B: - Pa 5 - Pa
C: - A g N _ P
M: zg (c—l—i)C]L cg

14. 5 jugglers
14.1. 641 clubs
14.1.1. Various
Leipziger Allerlei

remark: A combination of [Roundabout]

([2:31) with two [Walts] (7.1.1). A and C as
well as B and D perform a Waltz. Only A, B

and M switch places; C and D always remain
in their roles.
remark: The intercept is unorthodox and hap-
pens without any clubs changing hands. The
new manipulator (formerly B) flips both clubs
in her hands.

14.2. 643 clubs
14.2.1. Lazy patterns

Extra Lazy 966

& B

throws: A throws crossing doubles
remark: The carry is done cross-handed.

14.2.2. Various

Gottinger Opernball
remark: A combination of three times[Phoeni]
[232).

Ap.B].)_B . — B

PApPAa - — A
M: mf SN
N mg — 0
0] ichﬁM

symbols: asterisk: pop (i.e. straight up, neg-
ligible spin) outside the selfs; plus: this pass
is not thrown, but carried (meaning that this
should have both a single and a double dot
annotation); dagger: the carried pass is inter-
cepted, meaning that it is simply held on to

remark: A variation of [Dumb ways to die

(113.4.2)

transition: 777

v Py - Pe P - A
A~ SR S S
A -  Pa - - Py -=C

iZ B =M

A: pp - -pc —B
B: PA - $Pp — A
C: - pa  PD - =D
D: -PB  PC s
M:m’é my  i(B) c%—)M

— —

s T /

@

N

transition: 777

remark: Carry to the hand the intercepted
pass came from.

A p? - — A
B: -  _ =B
M: is > N
N: cﬁ — O
O: — M

A

transitiont: A B M - N -0 — A

69



14. 5 jugglers

14.3. 743 clubs
14.3.1. Various

Maneége a cinq

& (X

o
XD’

2 sk

A: p* s sc P s —> B
B: 2 pr s 2 = A
M: . ig B - M
N: Bt i - N
O: i}j, cg — O

transition: A -0 >N —>B—>M — A
symbols: asterisk: all passes are intercepted
as well as carried; plus: wrapped around carry

14.4. 942 clubs
14.4.1. Various

Muckabout

remark: This is a 3-count feast com-
bined with two 6-count roundabouts 77

hint: It helps to think of the two different
manipulations in terms of inside and outside
instead of left and right as the latter are rather
confusing.

hint: To improve the timing it’s advisable to
always do a pirouette on the intercept.
remark: It would be more natural to start the
pattern on a pass, but the density of actions
does not allow for this.

Chippy ZTippy ) .
A: po PB -PC PB - PO - — B

B: - pa - - pa st § - —=C
C: pa - s$pa - pa - — A
M: mé zg cg+ mg  — M
N: m}g zg cg mg — N

symbols: dagger: chop; asterisk: B starts
walking; plus: carry to the person who was N
and just intercepted A

70

to B

start: A starts on the first self. B is immedi-
ately intercepted and flips her clubs.

throws: Left hand side straight; right hand
side crossing.

remark: Walk analogously to the carried pass.
remark: The carry is done cross-handed.
remark: Extended version of
[241).

hint: Go to the opposite side as the person in
front of you did. Each sequence is: self, heff,
flip.

Ar - pp - - pc -—>C
B: _ psy - § § §—A
C: 5 5 3 _ pa .—B
M:cﬁm‘g ig — M
N: zg cgmc — N

transitiont A-C >N —+B—+ M — A

D 1B

A—-N—->B—>C—>M-—A

o

XB)
(f%@?@

transition:




14.5. 1042 clubs
14.5.1. Various

We Will Rock You
A: pL - pL— B

B: _ pi - =C .

C: gt 5 A > (X XB

M: & — N g

N: cg — M @ @ X@
symbols: asterisk: C' and M do two clinks
afterwards by hitting their clubs; plus: double ; .
crossing self from the right hand, there follows tagon without too much running around.

a gap (basically a hold) and a self from the left remark: Based on |10 club runaround| (8.3.1).
hand start: It may be more comfortable to add an

additional artifical self for everybody in front.

remark: Actual positions are more like a pen-

transition: A B —>C >N > M — A
14.6. 1241 clubs

14.6.1. Various

Kittens

remark: Based on |[Havana Feed| (9.2.1)).
symbols: asterisk: walk; plus: turn 120°

counter-clockwise +l
transitiont: A-B—-C—>D—>M — A @

©

X X»

&

A:pp - pc -pPp - PB -PCc - — B
B:py - 8§ - - _pa - _st=cC
C: o _ph - - - - ,pﬂiﬁD
D: _ _ _ _pa_-. § _ & 8§ —=A
M cgmg mg ZB%M

Cubs

remark: Based on |[Havana Feed| (9.2.1]).
symbols: asterisk: walk; plus: turn 120°
counter-clockwise

transition: A - B—->M —-C —-D — A

T

5
(=X

&

A:pp - pc -Pp -PB -PCc - —+ B
B:py - - - _pa . 8 EFT=C
C: & _py - - - . _pa-.—oD
D: _ _ - pPA - - - - _ = A
M: cgmiv m‘g ig%M

Puppies

remark: Based on|Havana Feed| (9.2.1]).
symbols: asterisk: walk; plus: turn 120°
counter-clockwise

transitiont A- M - B—-C—-D— A

X X»

9
o

&

71



ToUQwe
b=
’L*
e
b
1
o)

15. 6 jugglers
15.1. 1242 clubs
15.1.1. Various

Y you follow me

remark: On beat 2 as well as on beat 4/5 the
manipulators are exchanging virtual clubs by

satisfying the gap left by the other manipula-

XOEX, 3D

symbols: asterisk: place on shoulder frund L pA
transitiont: A-D >N —->B—-C—> M —
4 OXXW)
A: pB - § S8 pB - - - PB - - - — A
B:pc - - - pc - $8 pc - - - —=B
C:pp - - - pp - - -pPp - 838 =>C
D:pa - - - pa - - - pa - 838 =D
M: cg iﬁ cé* mg zg — N
N: CB mg ig cg zg — M

16. 7 jugglers
16.1. 1243 clubs
16.1.1. Various

Animal crossing

remark: The combination of |[Kittens| (14.6.1)), @

|Cubs| (14.6.1)) and [Puppies| (14.6.1]).

symbols: asterisk: walk; plus: turn 120° +
counter-clockwise @
transitiont A -0 —+B N —-C — D — @
M — A =

At pp - pc - Pp - PB 8 Do -
B:py - s - - _pa - $ st
C: s Ph - - - - -DPA -
D: § _ § _pa - $§ s 8§ - A
M: cg mg mB ZB — M
N: cg mg m‘g ig — N
O: mB mg mg iff cé — O

17. 20 jugglers

17.1. 24412 clubs

17.1.1. Various

Gotterball re-

mark: A combination of four times |Gottinger Opernball| (14.2.2). Each passer switches pattern
right before doing the intercept. Half the passers are rotating clockwise and the other half
counter-clockwise through the big pattern.

72



17.1.

24+-12 clubs

73






Part IV.

Additional Topics

75






18. Interfaces

Here we list patterns which are compatible with each other.

[Heffalot] (1.2.3)), [Popcorn (7-count)| (1.4.2))
[First zap| (1.2.3), [56662] (1.2.3), [Why not (5 club)| (1.2.4), [Not Why (5 club)| (T.2.4)),

opcorn (5-count, with triple)| (1.4.2)), [Popcorn (5-count, with heffs)| (1.4.2)), |That’s y (9]
ETubs] (1.6.3)

Hop)| (1.2-2), [Killer bunny] (T.2.2)), [Glass elevator] (1.2-2)), [663] (1.2-2), [Argonaut| (1.2.3),

Inverse Argonaut| (1.2.3), [3-count (7 clubs)| (1.4.1)), [French 3-count| (1.4.2)),|Golden Fleece
(T4:5), [0dd scots| [T-4-7), [B94] (1.6.3)

[Maybe (1.3.2), Maybe not] (1.3.5)), [Call me] (T.5.4)

[No More Why| (T.4.3), 0788827 (T-4.7)

[=count (5 clubs)| (1-2-1)), [[-count (7 clubs)| (T.4.1)), [Holy grail| (1.4.5), [[-count (9 clubs)|
(L.6.1)

Skip| (T.2.5), [558444] (T.2.5), 556669 (1.3.6), [072486] (1.3.6), [78824] (1.3.6), [772686] (1.3.6),
996426] (1.3.6), 078883 (1.5.2

[Why not zaps| (1.3.3), [Not likely| (1.3.5), async Jim’s 2-count| (1.3.5)
0 (1.5.4),[6739] (1.5.4

nverted parsnip (]1.1.2|}, |W hy notl |1.3.2| ,|Not Whgll |1.3.2| s |75666' 41.3.3 s
, 199688 (11.4.7]),

hat’

Tipalot| (1.2-2), [Why not (7 clubs)| (1.4.3)), [Not Why (7 clubs)| (1.4.3), [Aspirin| (T.4.7),
9968827 (|1.4.7)), lasync Jim’s 2-count, 7 clubs| (1.4.7)), |Gute Nacht| (1.4.7)), |Long Island|

(L.4.7)
[Maybe (7clubs)| (1.4.3)), [Tequila Sunrise| (1.4.7)

552] (T.1.1), [Baby dragon| (T.3.3)), [Dragon] (1.3.3)), [Jason| (T.3.3), [972] (1.3.5), !async Jim’s I

-counf] (1.3.5)), |Coral A|(L.4.7)), |Coral BJ(1.4.7)),|Pass pass self (8 clubs)| (1.5.4)), (1.5.4)
[0799224) (1-375), [9968897] (1.5.4)
[Vitoria] (T.4.7)), [Gasteid] (1.4.7), [Espresso Martini| (T.4.7)

[1.22)), [07522] (T.2.3)), [(6789] (T.4.5)), [Funky bookends| (1.4.7), [Funky bookfriends]
()

IJOHin I1.3.6| ,|96677:| I1.4.6| ,|974778| I1.4.6|
1.3.5), [0797226] (1.3.5)), fasync Mild Madness| (1.3.5), [0647772] (T.3.5)), [Das Gedicht]
)

(1.5.4), [Vitoria (8 clubs)| (1.5.4

[75756] (1.3.3), async Martin’s 1-count] (1.3.5)

|7772255| (1.2.3), [Mojito| (1.4.7)), [Caipirinha] (1.4.7)), |Cuba Libre| (1.4.7)

|1-count (6 clubs)| (1.3.1)), [I-count (8 clubs)| (1.5.1)), [High-low (8 clubs)] (1.5.4),|8 clubs |
rossing (|1.5.4)), |Ultimates high-low (9 clubs)| (1.6.3

[B-count (6 clubs)| (1.3.1)), P-count (8 clubs)| (T.5.1]
[Pass pass self (7 clubs)| (1.4.6)), [Not Pass pass self (7 clubs)| (1.4.6)), [Frost’s frenzy| (T1.4.6)

7



19.

Programming

o [2-count (7 clubs)| (1.4.1)), [2-count (9 clubs)| (1.6.1))

19. Programming

This chapter contains ways to change some passing pattern while juggling them in an

uncoordinated fashion. That is one juggler can initiate an unannounced transition into another
pattern. This is often referred to as hijacking. The basic mechanism is to throw at a hand
which would otherwise receive a zip or omit a throw forcing a zip. The programmed partner
should in general not need to think about the programming, but do the right things intuitively.

We will present either a single programming opportunity or a diagram with multiple

opportunities. The actual programming instructions will be given as a sequence of throws. The
transitioning sequence is presented in brackets, before it is one cycle of the original pattern and
afterwards comes one cycle of the new pattern. Additionally the reaction by the partner will be

listed but should normally not be needed.

In the causal diagrams the start of the transition is marked with a dashed line and the end with

a solid line.

19.1. Period five patterns (6 clubs)

[Popcorn (5-count, with heffs)| (T.4.2] [Popcorn (5-count, with heffs)| (T.4.2)

vs. [Why not (5 club)| (1.2.4)) vs. [Not Why (5 club)| (1.2.4)

/NSNS

BN e

[Funky bookends| (T.4.7)
vs. |Parsnip| (1.2.2)

15, 15’ 16, 16’

[async Martin’s 1-count] (1.3.5)

no. program reaction

1 ps?zps()ss?s?ps ps?zps()zs?zps

T | K -
A: R L<«<—R L R—L—R L R L—R—L v
I
I
|
I

B: R L—R L+—R L R <1 R+—1L R L--»

2 ss?s2ps()ps?zps zs2zps()ps?zps

S ~a

R L—R LHR

]
VL /&
L7 TR—1

R<+—1L R L--»
~__

2

3 ppszs?()s®psss ppszs®?()zpszs

78



19.1. Period five patterns (6 clubs)

no. program reaction
I S g
A R\L‘ R«>L R~ L R\L‘*R—»L/I;\L\ .
\ //\ / S
I ~
! \\
R_ L L<T>R <k 17 ReL RO
4 s?’psss2()ppszs? ZpSz 2()ppszs2
AR L "R—L—R L \L‘ \
I
R+—L R LR k. R<~>1L _/,
5 pszs2p()sss?s?p pszs2p()zszs?p
\ /’/ \ R—L | R L R—L—
L<+>R R<“—1 R-<>1L R\\?:/,
6 ssssp()pszsp zszs2p()pszs?p
m: PN
AR—L—R~ L”"R "L Re-L | R L "R_ L+-R
/ ‘\ / \\ ///,
LR L<>R LR 17 Re>L R "L
7 psPpzs()s?s?pss ps?pzs()zs’pzs
A: R\L‘/IQ?‘—L R—1" R L ["R—+L-—»r" , =
/ L
I -
B: R—L R_ L<*=R L= R“-L R--»
8 s?2s?pss()ps?pzs
D S
A RT LTTR
R~>1L
9 S2Zpsp(h)ppzpz zpsps’()ppsps’
e e v RSSO
v
10 PPZPZ(S)PSPS z ‘ ppsps’()zpsps’
| PN
L+—R L=+ L— R R_ L<—R 7R~>
R L—R L\\‘;_/v
11 szs? pp(h)pZPPZ zspps()ps’pps
I
A:RHL/VR L_"R_ L R L«-R L=<+—R
I -
R=<>1L R_' L R L” R--»
N ~_
12 ppzpz(h)s’ppsz ps’pps()zs®pps

79



19. Programming

no. program reaction
: PN
R L+—R /I:J/v R_ L-=R _L ™
L—R L R R_ L R L--»
1 \_/
13 SQPZSP(S)PPZPZ zsps°p()psps?p
I
ART L2 —~R_ L—R_ LR L+-R _L_ R+L B
I -
LR L—ROL R R—1L" R L
14 pzpzp(h)ps pzs ‘ pspst()zsps2p
A R+—L R=+—L L R—L < L—R _L--»
| -
LRl R—L R\\?_",
15 SQppSp()pppr ‘ zppzp()ppPPZDP
B: L+-R L L R<~—1L R~
15 8p52pp()pp2pp ‘ zpzpp()ppPzpPP
A R— L L. R=—L | R__L__R_ L_,
N I
| - ~ -
B: R R<~—1L R L7
16 pppzp()s’ppsp ‘ PPpPzD( prZp
IL/\
\W ‘
L+—R T
166 ppzpp()sps’pp ppzpp()zpzpp

A: R L+—R I

B: R L R

R—1L_

80



19.2. Period five patterns (7 clubs)

19.2. Period five patterns (7 clubs)
|Funky bookends| (1.4.7))

VS. Maybe ot 1 3.2
|That’s y (9 clubs)| (1.6.3)
vs. [Why not (5 club) (1.2. 4[)
no. program reaction

1 ps’pps()s®s®pps ps2pps()zs’pps
2

3

4

2

5 ppss?sd ()s3ps?sds ppszs?()zpszs
AR L R—L_ RO _L7R_“L7["R7L7 R L_CrRT*
I
B: R_. L~ R L<>»R L+ ¥ L7 R+>L RxL
R
2

zpszs2()ppszs

6 s3ps?s )pPpss
T e T R Rl St
N . /1\\144H>\
’ ~_ ~1

2 ps2zps()zs2zps

81



19. Programming

no. program reaction
o o oK o o o T
R L~ R L. R LR L7"R_CL7CRT LT RT*
I
|
— R =—R ' L R-—1L R=+—1L L<-—>R
f V
8 s3s3s3 ps? ()ps?s®ps? zs2zps()ps?zps
AR L7 RTTL.RTTL. RT LT[R L .
I -
I //
B L<>R L+=R 'L~ R—1~ R=*— L—R
\_/:' v

19.3. Period three patterns (5 clubs)
L1

2, 2’

11.2.5) is asymmetric and the transitions can be combined to switch sides as

Note that

noted below.

no. program reaction

1 psz()ssp szp()zzp

I
AR_ LR L—>R—L_| R—L--»
I
I
|

N szp()pzz zps()sps

2 pzz()szp sps()zps
I
A R+—L<—R L=<> L | Re>L _R_
| / / N
I ~
R LHRA}L R~ R° L+=R *
2’ ssp()psz zzp()szp

R+ L<«-R L~ R->L R
24+1 pzz(sz)ssp ssp(szp)zzp
I
A R+«—L<+—R L<«~*R L-—>R-—L | R—L—R_ L--»
I
I

|
R L"Rﬁ'L R-—1L R<«—1L<«—R L<«—R<«—L

2+ 1 ssp(p)pzz zzp()ssp

82



19.4. Period three patterns (6 clubs)

no. program reaction

I
A R—L—R_ _L_  R+—L<+-R L+R<+L
I ~
R+~—L+-R L —~L—R_*

19.4. Period three patterns (6 clubs)
|Golden Fleece| (1.4.5) vs. |[Argonaut| (1.2.3)

1( )2
3( )4

|Golden Fleece| (1.4.5) vs. [[nverse Argonaut| (1.2.3])

no. program reaction

1 pO pO 52 () 52 p0 g2 pO pO 52 () 7 pO 52

I N
L R L R L

R\R L\L/R ANT /A

R P
2 82 pO 82 () pO pO 82 ‘ Zpo 82 () pO pO 52
P N PN

A: R L R L R L R L

A~
AN VAN
B Rz—L R LR L R_L
3 p0s?pd ()s?s2 p? p0 s2 p0 () z 82 p°
T R T T T
L R I:J R L R L
NSNS N
B L R_ L<-R L_ R+L
~ ~_
4 282 p0 () pO 2 p° 252 p0 () pO s2 p°
! - -
SO N NS
B R<«—1L R_'" L )i L
N ~_

19.5. Period three patterns (7 clubs)

1
—
Holy grail (1.4.5) (1.5.4) vs. (L.3.5)
\_/
2

83



19. Programming

no. program reaction

1 p’pp®()s®pp? p’ pp? () z p p?
AR L R_.L R |*L_.R L %

2 s"pp?(p’pp? zp p? () p° p p?
T T |
) 7
B R*L R L B I R-OXL

19.6. Period seven patterns (7 clubs)
19.6.1. Variant A

1
T
9788827 (T.4.7) [Vitoria (8 clubs)| (1.5.4) vs. [0797220] (T.3.5)
————
2
no. program reaction
1 s?zp’s?s’pp(h)p’p?zsppz zp?s?s?pps? () p? p?s?s?pps?
> . =
B: R L<+~=—R L
~_

2 p?plzsppz(s)p?s?s

A: R— L R=<71

B: R L R L

19.6.2. Variant B

1
T
0968827 (1.4.7 9968897] (1.5.4) vs. [9799224] (1.3.5)
D ———
2
no. program reaction
1 SQZPQSSQPPQ(h)PQPQZhPPQZ zp?ss®pp?s® () p? p?ss® pp?s?

/\
A: R L—R L R L R

84



19.7. Various

no. program reaction

2 p?’p’zhpp?z(s)p’ss’pp’siz p>p?ss?pp?s? ()zp?ss®pp?s?

PN
L R<L R. L--»

ST e

L R—L R L R_*
~__ N o7 ~__ S~ _-v

19.7. Various
19.7.1. Jonix
Switching sides in (1.3.6) can be done as follows.

no. program reaction

1 ppz()spp spp()zpp

I
AR L+—R _L—R_ _L_| R—L_
I
I
|

B R LT R—>LT R R~ L™
2 spp()ppz ‘ zpp()spp
AR—L__R__b_ Rl R Lz R
B R.%W —R L:A/‘
19.7.2. Coral A and B
1,1
(et s S v : [
Y
no. program reaction
1 p?p?’s(pp)p?p’z zpp® ()spp?

1

2 p? p? z () s p? p? spp? () zpp?

85



19. Programming

no. program

reaction

2?
19.7.3. Dash 3
Switching sides in (1.4.6) can be done as follows.
no. program reaction
1 sp?p?sp? (p?)p®zp’p’z z p? p? zp? () s p? p? s p?
I
A: R— L R L—R EL R+ L R L=+=—=R L=+R L.
B: R<—1L R<—1L R : L<—R L R—L R L—R~ /L***
2 p? p? zp?z () s p? s p? p? s p? p® s p? () z p? p? z p?
I
AR._ L+—R L+=R L—R_,L—R_|,L__R—L__R—1L._ ,
B: R—L R L—R : L—R L < L<—R L///RQ;L
19.7.4. Avriel Ultra
Switching sides in [Ariel Ultraf (1.5.2)) can be done as follows.
no. program reaction
1 sp?p?p?p? () p? p? z p? p? z p? p? p? p? () s p? p? p? p?
A R— L .
B: R L--»
2 p?p?zp?p? ()sp?p? p? p? s p? p? p? p? () z p? p? p? p?

19.7.5. Persil Mega Pearls
Switching sides in [Persil Mega Pearls| (1.6.2)) can be done as follows.

86




19.7. Various

no. program reaction

1 sp’p’p’sp®p® () p® p®2p? p? p? 2 zp? p? z p? p? p? () s p* p® s p? p? p?
R.__L=%R

2

19.7.6. Skip and Hop feed

1
——
Skip feed] (2.3.1)) [Skip/Hop feed| (2.3.1))
\/
2
no. program reaction
1 spppc()pcps2 zzp()szp
B: R+—L<+—R | L+—R-~— R+—L<—R
| \/
|
A R— L R/{ —1L R\L:*R/VL\
2 pchZ()Spoc zzp
B L+ R<—1L L+—R-—1L
AR L<+R R\i\
R™ L<+>R : R L~ R

19.7.7. La Vache Qui Rit
Switching chirality in [La Vache Qui Rit| (2.4.1]) can be done as follows.

no. program reaction
1 ppssz(sz)psppsz ‘ ppszps()zpspps
L R-<-—>1L R L— R R"L\ P
X\ /X /x \ T
X / / >< /
C: R-=—1L — L R L <R

87






Index

1-count (5 clubs),
1-count (6 clubs),
(
(

1-count (7 clubs),

1-count (8 clubs),

1-count (9 clubs),

1-count Bruno, [38]

1-count reverse spotlight,

1-count spotlight, [L1]

10 club runaround

10-club Bruno, 40}

2-count (6 clubs),

2-count (7 clubs),

2-count (8 clubs),

2-count (9 clubs),

2-count/4-count feed,

3-count (6 clubs), [7]

3-count (7 clubs),

4-count (6 clubs), [7]

4-count (7 clubs),

45678-about, see Suwecide Bunny

5 person Shamrock, see Funfer-Kleeblatt

5 person Shamrock plus, see
Fiinfer-Extrablatt

567-About,

6789a, [25]

777-About,

8 clubs crossing,

89a, [27]

966-About,

2

552, 3]

663, [4]

774, see async Jim’s 1-count
789, [24]

825, see Inverse Argonaut
852, see Argonaut

855, see Jason

885, see Golden Fleece

972,

45678,

56662,

56789,

75666,

75756,

77466, see async Jim’s 2-count
77772, see async Martin’s 1-count
97522,

99688,

556668,

558444,

772686,

778824,

966777,

972486, [[4]
974778,
978888,
996426,
7772255%

7777266, see async Mild Madness

9647772,
9788827,
9797226,

9799224,

9964966, see async Jim’s 2-count, 7 clubs
9968827, [21]

9968897, [25]

7747746677466, see async Brainstorm

AAT99,

Aidan, see Pirouettes go crazy
Ambidextrous Bruno,
Ambled Aidan, [67]

Ambled B,

Ambled Casbia,

Ambled Chopped Up V,
Ambled Ivy,

Ambled Three,

Ambled Toast, [67]

Ambled V, @

Ambled Wust, [68]

Animal crossing,
Anna-Maria,

Argonaut,

Ariel Ultra,

Around the Ambled World,
Around the World,
Aspirin,

async Brainstorm, [13]

async Jim’s 1-count, |13]

async Jim’s 2-count,

async Jim’s 2-count, 7 clubs, [21]

async Martin’s 1-count,
async Mild Madness, [13]
asynchronous heffs,
Baby dragon, El

Baby Mix,
Bamboozled Panto, @
Benzene ring, [A5]

Blinky, E

Blinky (8 clubs),
Bookends, m

Bookends-About,
Box of Gloom,
Brainstorm, 10}

Bruno’s Nightmare, [37]

89



Index

Buddy check,

Caipirinha,

Call me,
Cambled V,
Casbia,

Cascia,

Catch the carrot,
Champi, [506}
Champix,
Chippy, [65

Chippy Zippy,
Chocolate bar, [7]
Chop about,
Chopped Dolby,
Chopped up B, [64
Chopped Up V,
Chopsticks,

Circular 3-count,
Civil war feed,
Cold Shoulder,
Coral A,

Coral B,
Countdown, (§

Cuba Libre,
Cubs, @

Cyclone, @

Dark side of 2-count,
Das Gedicht,

Dolby Séround,

Dosado, [45]

Double banana, @

Double dresser drawer weave, @l
Double Weave,

Dragon, [9]

Dresser drawer weave, [44]
Dresser drawer weave (13 clubs), [A9]
Dropabout, @

Drunken sailor,

Dumb ways to die, [65]

Eiliger Wanderwaschbar, [61]

Enhanced Interogation,
Espresso Martini, [22]
Extra Lazy 966,
Extrablatt, 27]

Extreme Roundabout,
Extremely dumb ways to die,

Fallen angels, [66)
Fast Waltz, [37]

90

Feast (2-count),
Feast (3-count),
feeder change in asynchronous heffs,

First zap, @
Five Count Popcornabout,
Flipalot, [4]

Flying trapeze, |44
French 3-count,
French 3-count triangle,
Frost’s frenzy,
Funky bookends,
Funky bookfriends,
Fiinfer-Extrablatt, |3
Fiinfer-Kleeblatt,

Gasteiz,

Gentle Romble, [64]
Glass elevator, [4]
Golden Fleece,
Gorilla,

Gorilla synchronous,
Gorilla weave, @

Gorilla weave (13 clubs),
Grofles Chaos, @

Guillotine,

Gute Nacht, [2]]
Gotterball,
Gottinger Opernball,

Halt mal kurz, @

Hammy, [TT]

Hasty hiking racoon, see Eiliger
Wanderwaschbar

Havana Feed, [14]

Heffalot,

High-low (8 clubs),

Hiking racoon, see Wanderwaschbéar

Holy grail,

Hop,

Hop-About,

How to train your dragons, @

Inselhopping, @
Interlocking weaves,

Inverse Argonaut,
Inverted bookends, [7]

Inverted parsnip, [3]

It’s a good one (13 clubs),

It’s a good one (countdown weave),
It’s possible,

Ivy, [62]

Jason, [9]

Jenzig, [37]

Jim’s 1-count,
Jim’s 2-count, [10]



Jim’s 3-count,

Jim’s 7-club 2-count, see Oddz Godz
Jim’s bookends, see Brainstorm
Jim’s-3-count-about, see Catch the carrot

Jonix,

Karamazov shuffle, @
Kennedy,

Killer bunny, E|
Kittens,
Kleeblatt,

Kraken,

La Vache Qui Rit,
Last one,
Lazy 567,
Lazy 96677,
Lazy 972,
Lazy 97892,
Leipziger Allerlei,
Long Island, 23]

Magermix, [51]

Maja,

Manege a cinqg,
Manege a trois, [68]
Martin’s 1-count, [10]
Martin’s pass pass self, see Mild Madness
Martins Madness,
Martins Mildness, [29|
Maybe,

Maybe (7clubs),
Maybe not,
Mayday zap, [28]
Mild Madness, [10}

MinuEd, [56
Mojito, [22
Moonwalk, [64]

Moscow Mule, [22)
Muckabout,
Mute Dolby, [21]
Mutiny, [37]

Nestor, [5]

No More Why, [16]

Not likely,

Not Pass pass self (7 clubs),
Not Why,

Not Why (5 club), [6

Not Why (7 clubs),

Odd scots,
Oddz Godz,
Odnom,

Panto, [62]

Parsnip, [3]

pass pass self (6 clubs), |7]

Pass pass self (7 clubs),

Pass pass self (8 clubs),

Persil Mega Pearls,
Phoenician Quickstep,
Phoenician Waltz,

Pirouettes go crazy,

Pistons, @

Placebo, see Gute Nacht
Popcorn (5-count, with heffs),
Popcorn (5-count, with triple),
Popcorn (7-count),

Postmen,

pps-Bruno,

Pulsar (2-count),

Pulsar (pass pass self),
Puppies,

Quasar,

Reverse spotlight,
Reverse weave,

Right one, [65|
Ronjabout,
Rotating A, |46}
Rotating Y, |44
Rotator, @
Roundabout,
Roundabout (3-count),
Roundabout (6-count),

Saibca,

Scherzo,
Scrambled V,
Scratch 8,

Scratch your head,
Scratch your nose,

Seattle shuffle, [46]
Self centered,
Shakshuka, [66]

Shakshuka — dancing,
Shamrock, see Kleeblatt
Shamrock plus, see Extrablatt
Shooting star,

Shorty,

Skip, [f]

Skip feed,

Skip/Hop feed,

Spotlight,

Sticky triangle, 40|

Suwecide Bunny, [58

Swing,

synchronous 1-count (6 clubs), m

Techno,

Index

91



Index

Tequila Sunrise,

That’s y, [25]

That’s y (9 clubs),
Theseus, [5)

Three,

Three leaf clover, @
Tiddo’s Changeover,
Toast, [6]]

Torture Chamber, @
Typewriter, [3T]
Typewriter of Doom,

Ultimates high-low (9 clubs),
Unscrambled B,

Unscrambled LB, [64]

Urban terror feed, see Typewriter

Variation on Three, @
Vegemite Toast, [65]
Vitoria,

Vitoria (8 clubs),

Walking feed,
Walking line feed,
Waltz,

Waltz plus one, |37
Wanderwaschbar,
Wankle Engine, [63]
We Will Rock You,
Weave, @

Weave (13 clubs), [49]
Why not,

Why not (5 club), [6}
Why not (7 clubs),
Why not feed,
Why Not Triangle, [30]
Why not zaps, |§|
Why Rei, [I9]
Why-Not-About,
Wiebke’s Waltz, |66]
‘Wrong one,

Waust, [62] £3

Y you follow me,

Zap Opus 1, see Baby dragon
Zap Opus 11, see Holy grail

Zig zagéﬁ
Zippy,

92



	Introduction
	Notation
	How to use
	Points of interest
	Causal diagrams
	Notes on dynamic patterns
	Notes on manipulator patterns
	Siteswaps
	Passing pattern families and further comments

	Static Patterns
	2 jugglers
	4 clubs
	Zaps
	Various

	5 clubs
	Basics
	Various
	Zaps
	Why not family
	Asymmetric patterns

	6 clubs
	Basics
	Why not family
	Zaps
	Non-default rhythm
	Various
	Asymmetric patterns

	7 clubs
	Basics
	Popcorns
	Why not family
	Non-default rhythm
	Zaps
	Asymmetric patterns
	Various

	8 clubs
	Basics
	Asymmetric patterns
	Non-default rhythm
	Various

	9 clubs
	Basics
	Asymmetric patterns
	Various


	3 jugglers
	5 clubs
	Various

	6 clubs
	Various

	7 clubs
	Feeds
	Various

	8 clubs
	Various circular patterns

	9 clubs
	Basic feeds
	Feeds
	Pulsars
	Various circular patterns

	10 clubs
	Various feeds
	Various circular patterns


	4 jugglers
	12 clubs
	Various


	5 jugglers
	10 clubs
	Various

	12 clubs
	Various

	15 clubs
	Various


	6 jugglers
	18 clubs
	Various


	n jugglers
	3n clubs
	Feasts



	Walking Patterns
	2 jugglers
	3 clubs
	Various

	4 clubs
	Various


	3 jugglers
	6 clubs
	Various

	9 clubs
	Various

	10 clubs
	Various


	4 jugglers
	11 clubs
	Various

	12 clubs
	Various

	13 clubs
	Various


	5 jugglers
	15 clubs
	Various


	6 jugglers
	18 clubs
	Various



	Manipulator Patterns
	3 jugglers
	5+1 clubs
	Exchange patterns

	6 clubs
	Exchange patterns

	6+1 clubs
	Roundabout family
	Various
	Exchange patterns

	7+1 clubs
	Exchange patterns
	Various

	8+1 clubs
	Various


	4 jugglers
	6+2 clubs
	Various
	Lazy patterns

	7+2 clubs
	Lazy patterns

	9+0 clubs
	Exchange patterns

	9+1 clubs
	Scrambled-V family
	Exchange patterns
	Various

	10+1 clubs
	Ambled-V family

	11+1 clubs
	Exchange patterns


	5 jugglers
	6+1 clubs
	Various

	6+3 clubs
	Lazy patterns
	Various

	7+3 clubs
	Various

	9+2 clubs
	Various

	10+2 clubs
	Various

	12+1 clubs
	Various


	6 jugglers
	12+2 clubs
	Various


	7 jugglers
	12+3 clubs
	Various


	20 jugglers
	24+12 clubs
	Various



	Additional Topics
	Interfaces
	Programming
	Period five patterns (6 clubs)
	Period five patterns (7 clubs)
	Period three patterns (5 clubs)
	Period three patterns (6 clubs)
	Period three patterns (7 clubs)
	Period seven patterns (7 clubs)
	Variant A
	Variant B

	Various
	Jonix
	Coral A and B
	Dash 3
	Ariel Ultra
	Persil Mega Pearls
	Skip and Hop feed
	La Vache Qui Rit




